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Directory of Quarries

Introduction
The 1999 Directory of Kansas Industrial Mineral Producers was compiled using records

from the Kansas Geological Survey and the Kansas Conservation Commission as of October

1999.  It is arranged by county, then commodity, and individual producers of each commodity.

Individual entries include the company name, address and phone number, the type of operation,

and the legal description for each operation.

Included are known active leases for pits, quarries, and mines that produce limestone,

dolomite, sandstone, gypsum, salt, sand and gravel, clay and shale, and volcanic ash.  Also

included are the locations of active sand and gravel dredges on the Kansas River, and companies

that solution mine the underground salt in Reno, Rice, and Sedgwick counties.

Acknowledgment

The authors express their appreciation to Dana Adkins-Heljeson and kurt Look, staff

members at the Kansas Geological Survey, for arranging this report in its final computerized

fom.



Directory of Quarries
INDEX

County........................Page
Allen..............................1

Anderson..........................1

Atchison...........................2

Barber.............................3

Barton.............................3

Bourbon...........................5

Broun.............................6

Butler.............................6

Chase.............................6

Chautauqua.,................,.....7

Cherokee..........................7

Cheyenne....................,.....8

Clark...,.........................12

Clay.............................13

Cloud    ............................   13

Coffey...........................15

Comanche........................16

Cowley...........................16

Crawford     .....,...................  1 8

Decatur...........................19

Dickinson   .........................   19

Doniphan.........................20

Douglas.............,............21

Edwards..........................22

Elk............,.................22

Ellis.............................22

Ellsworth.........................30

Finney...........................30

Ford     ....................,........  3 1

Franklin..........................32

Geary............................33

Gove.............................33

Grahan...........................33

Grant............................34

Gray.............................35

Greeley...........................35

Greenwood........................35

Hanilton.........................36

Haxper...........................37

Harvey...........................40

Haskell...........................40

County........................Page
Hodgeman........................40

Jackson...........................41

Jefferson..........................41

Jewell............................42

Johnson..........................43

Keamy...........................44

Kingman..........................45

Kiowa............................46

Labette...........................46

Lane.............................46

Leavenworth......................47

Lincoln...........................48

Linn     .............................  5 1

Logan............................52

Lyon..................,..........53

Marion...........................53

Marshall..........................54

Mcpherson........................55

Meade.......,....................55

Miami.........................,..56

Mitchell..........................57

Montgomery.......................57

Morris............................59

Morton...........................59

Nemaha..........................60

Neosho...........................60

Ness..........,..................61

Norton...........................63

0sage............................64

0sbome..................,.......65

Ottawa...........................67

Pawnee...........................67

Phillips...........................68

Pottawatomie......................69

Pratt.............................70

Rawlins..........................71

Reno..............................73

Republic..........................74

Rice.............................74

Riley.............................75

Rooks............................75



Directory of Quarries

County........................Page
Rush.............................80

Russell...........................80

Saline............................80

Sedgwick.....................,...80

Seward...........................83

Shawnee..........................83

Sheridan..................,.......84

Sherman..........................86

Smith............................87

Stafford..........................89

Stanton....................,......89

Summer...........................90

Thomas...........................90

Trego............................81

Wabaunsee   ........................  81

Wallace.,.....,..................92

Washington.......................93

Wichita......,....................93

Wilson...........................94

Woodson.........................95

Wyandotte........................96



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Clay/Shale

MONARCH CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 1000
316473-2225
HUMBOLDT,  KS   66748-1000

Allen

Surface

Limestone

ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT                     Surface
1  N WASHINGTON,
316-365-1422
loLA,  KS  66749

MONARCH CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 1 000
316473-2225
HUMBOLDT,  KS  66748-1000

NELSON QUARRIES
P0 BOX 124
316-496-2211
LA HARPE KS  66751

NELSON QUARRIES
PO BOX 124
316-496-221 1
LA HARPE KS  66751

NELSON QUARRIES  INC
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

Limestone

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
PO BOX 70
816-6794128
BUTLER,  MO  64730-0070

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Anderson

Surface

Surface

Surface

28-26S-18E   N  NE

Longitude: -95.43810
Latitude:       37.76020

2-25S-19E   NE

Longitude: -95.28503
Latitude:       37.90365

28-26S-18E   N  NE

Longitude: -95.43810
Latitude:       37.76020

20-23S-19E  V\/2NE

Longitude: -95.34225
Latitude:       38.03452

25-24S-20E  C

Longitude: -95.16512
Latitude:       37.92517

33-24S-19E  WSW

Longitude: -95.33326
Latitude:        37.91114

30-21S-20E  SWSE

Longitude: -95.24831
Latitude:       38.18508

1-20S-19E   NWNW

Longitude: -95.26488
Latitude:       38.34471

1-23S-19E  SWNW

Longitude: -95.27821
Latitude:       38.07614
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01/18/2000

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
785-296-3600
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

Limestone

BFR ROCK QUARRY INC
105 SU-TERRA
785-367-5440
ATCHISON,  KS  66002

BROMLEY QUARRY & ASPHALT INC
10433 SEDGWICK ROAD
PO BOX 670
785-367-4073
ATCHISON,  KS  66002-0670

MIDLAND QUARRY COMPANY
PO BOX 361
785-367-3731
ATCHISON,  KS  66002-0361

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Atchison

Underground

Underground

Underground

Surface

2

12-20S-18E   NE

Longitude: -95.36450
Latitude:       38.32846

12-23S-17E   SE

Longitude: -95.48645
Latitude:       38.05643

13-23S-17E   SWNE

Longitude: -95.48875
Latitude:       38.04732

19-20S-21E   NE

Longitude: -95.12500
Latitude:       38.29883

32-21S-19E   NESE

Longitude: -95.33681
Latitude:       38.17488

32-22S-21E  W

Longitude: -95.12751
Latitude:       38.08866

20-5S-21E   N SW

Longitude: -95.09174
Latitude:       39.60011

19-5S-21E   NE

Longitude: -95.10123
Latitude:       39.60551

30-6S-21E   NW

Longitude: -95.11869
Latitude:       39.50224

32- 5S-20E  NW

Longitude.. -95.20395
Latitude:       39.57645
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01 /18/2000

Gypsum

NATIONAL GYPSUM COMPANY
PO BOX 143
316-248-3247
SUN CITY,  KS  67143-0143

Barber

Sand and Gravel

BARBER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR 2   BOX 15
316-886-321 3
MEDICINE LODGE,  KS 67104

BARBER cOuNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
RR 2   BOX 15
316-886-321 3
MEDICINE LODGE,  KS 67104

BARBER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR 2   BOX 15
316-886-3213
MEDICINE LODGE,  KS 67104

BARBER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR 2   BOX  15
316-886-321 3
MEDICINE  LODGE,  KS 67104

BARBER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR 2   BOX 15
316-886-321 3
MEDICINE  LODGE,  KS 67104

BARBER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR 2   BOX 15
316-886-3213
MEDICINE LODGE,  KS 67104

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

Barton

clay/Shale

KANSAS BRICK & TILE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 450
316-653-2157
HOISINGTON,  KS  67544-0450

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

3

8-31S-15W  E

Longitude: -98.97064
Latitude:       37.36225

2.-33;S-1E;IN  SNVS;IN

Longitude: -98.92692
Latitude:       37.19667

6-32S-12W  SWSE

Longitude: -98.66553
Latitude:       37.28466

11-35S-14W  SWSW

Longitude: -98.81833
Latitude:       37.00823

12-30S-15W  NWNE

Longitude: -98.90937
Latitude:       37.45432

12-31S-14W  SWSW

Longitude: -98.80093
Latitude:       37.35653

28-30S-15W  SESE

Longitude: -98.95876
Latitude:       37.40035

19-30S-llW  NW

Longitude: -98.56937
Latitude:       37.42389

20-18S-13W  NWSE

Longitude: -98.78132
Latitude:       38.46893
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01/18/2000

KANSAS BRICK & TILE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 450
316-653-2157
HOISINGTON,  KS  67544-0450

KANSAS BRICK & TILE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 450
316-653-2157
HOISINGTON,  KS  67544-0450

Sand and Gravel

BARTON COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1400 MAIN   ROOM  107
316-793-1808
GREAT BEND,  KS  67530

BARTON cOuNrv puBLic wORKs DEPT
1400 MAIN   ROOM  107
316-793-1808
GREAT BEND,  KS  67530

DARTMOUTH  SAND & GRAVEL
120 E llTH STREET
316-653-2477
HOISINGTON,  KS  67544

GREAT BEND ASPHALT & CONCRETE
PO BOX 1129
316-793-7474
GREAT BEND KS  67530

GREAT BEND ASPHALT & SAND INC
P0 BOX 1129
316-793-7474
GREAT BEND,  KS  67530

RusH cOuNrv HIGHWAy DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE, KS  67548

STONE SAND COMPANY
PO BOX 872
316-793-7864
GREAT BEND,  KS  67530-0872

Surface

Surface

Pit

Pit

Pit

Surface

Pit

Surface

Pit

4

20-18S-13W  SE

Longitude: -98.77902
Latitude:       38.46710

20-18S-13W  SWSE

Longitude: -98.78131
Latitude:       38.46526

5-20S-llW  N SW

Longitude: -98.56702
Latitude:       38.33865

32-19S-13W  S SE

Longitude: -98.77859
Latitude:       38.34924

33-19S-12W  E

Longitude: -98.64995
Latitude:       38.35476

33-19S-13W  S2SW

Longitude: -98.76935
Latitude:       38.34921

32-19S-13W  SE

Longitude: -98.77856
Latitude:       38.35103

31-20S-14W  NW

Longitude: -98.91676
Latitude:       38.27199

32-19S-13W  SESW

Longitude: -98.78548
Latitude:       38.34926
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01/18/2000

Building Sandstone

BANDERA STONE COMPANY
PO BOX 15
316-7564334
REDFIELD,  KS   66769-0015

Limestone

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
PO BOX 70
816-679-4128
BUTLER,  MO  64730-0070

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
P0 BOX 70
816-6794128
BUTLER,  MO  64730-0070

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
PO BOX 70
816-6794128
BUTLER,  MO  64730-0070

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
PO BOX 70
816-679-4128
BUTLER,  MO  64730-0070

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.

PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAs cirv, MO  641 16

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

Bourbon

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

5

29-25S-23E  NESW

Longitude: -94.90790
Latitude:       37.83960

23-26S-25E  E

Longitude: -94.63538
Latitude:       37.76856

26-23S-24E  S NE

Longitude: -94.73640
Latitude:       38.01750

32-26S-25E   NENW

Longitude: -94.69743
Latitude:       37.74494

34-25S-22E   NESW

Longitude: -94.98096
Latitude:       37.82515

16-25S-22E   E

Longitude: -94.99240
Latitude:       37.87047

19-26S-23E   SESE

Longitude: -94.92590
Latitude:       37.76329

19-26S-25E   E

Longitude: -94.70890
Latitude:       37.76868

20-25S-24E  NENE

Longitude: -94.78903
Latitude:       37.86148

21-25S-24E   E

Longitude: -94.77294
Latitude:       37.85603



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ROCK RIDGE RANCH
PO BOX 402
913471 -4359
PLEASANTON,  KS  66075

Limestone

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

LAWNDALE FARMS
10913 W 105TH STREET
816-333-7281
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66214

Limestone

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SOUTH WEST BUTLER QUARRY LLC
9423 SW 165TH STREET
316-775-1737
AUGUSTA, KS  67010-7833

WALKER STONE COMPANY
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN  KS  67431

Building Limestone

BAYER STONE INC
120 N 6TH STREET
785437-2781
ST MARYS,  KS  66536-1509

BAYER STONE INC
120 N 6TH STREET
785437-2781
ST MARYS,  KS  66536-1509

Brown

Butler

Chase

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

6

30-24S-23E   SVVW

Longitude: -94.93076
Latitude:       37.92487

31-3S-15E   SESW

Longitude: -95.78199
Latitude:       39.74174

27-2S-17E   SE

Longitude: -95.49409
Latitude:       39.84510

4-28S-5E  S

Longitude: -96.88945
Latitude:       37.63937

29-28S-4E  NW

Longitude: -97.02176
Latitude:       37.58859

7-27S-4E   E

Longitude: -97.03040
Latitude:       37.71590

22-19S-8E   NE

Longitude: -96.50641
Latitude:       38.38779

36-19S-8E   N

Longitude: -96.47372
Latitude:       38.35841



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

H J  BORN STONE COMPANY INC
RR3   BOX312
316-442-5750
ARKANSAS CllY, KS  67005-9396

Surface

J T LARDNER CUT STONE COMPANY INC               Surface
128 N VAN  BUREN
785-234-8634
TOPEKA,  KS  66603-3316

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION
RRI  B0X21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT KS  66843

N  R HAMM QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

SEDAN  LIMESTONE COMPANY INC
PO DRAWER J
316-725-3404
SEDAN,  KS  67361-0434

SEDAN  LIMESTONE COMPANY INC
PO DRAWER J
316-725-3404
SEDAN,  KS  67361-0434

Clay/Shale

ACME BRICK COMPANY
PO  BOX 1189
817-382-3573
DENTON, TX  76202

ACME BRICK COMPANY
PO  BOX 1189
817-382-3573
DENTON, TX  76202

Surface

Chautauqua

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Cherokee

Pit

Surface

7

12-19S-6E   E

Longitude:-96.71332
Latitude:       38.41326

33-18S-7E  SW

Longitude: -96.66667
Latitude:       38.43871

4-20S-7E   E

Longitude: -96.65797
Latitude:       38.34085

21-34S-llE  SWNW

Longitude: -96.21536
Latitude:       37.07830

2-34S-10E   E

Longitude: -96.27664
Latitude:       37.11992

5-33S-10E   NEE

Longitude: -96.32866
Latitude:       37.21091

33-33S-llE  E

Longitude: -96.20389
Latitude:       37.13415

3-32S-24E   NWNW

Longitude: -94.77554
Latitude:       37.29371

34-31 S-24E  SWSW

Longitude: -94.77554
Latitude:       37.29736



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS
PO BOX 6
316-231 -1400
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0006

Limestone

MIDWEST MINERALS  INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

NELSON QUARRIES  INC
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

Limestone

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
P0 BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

Surface

Surface

Surface

Cheyenne

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

8

20-32S-25E  NESE

Longitude: -94.68892
Latitude:       37.24218

21-31S-23E  W NW

Longitude: -94.90216
Latitude:       37.33627

25-31S-21E   SWNE

Longitude: -95.05602
Latitude:       37.31999

1-3S-40W  NE

Longitudesl01.75271
Latitude:       39.82523

2-5S41W  NW

Longitudesl 01.89509
Latitude:       39.65173

4- 4S4CINV  SIN

Longitudesl01.81990
Latitude:       39.73138

7-2S-3gIN  NNV

Longitude:101.74329
Latitude:       39.89762

10-3S-39W  SE

Longitudesl 01.67767
Latitude:       39.80376

13-4S40W  NW

Longitudesl01.76350
Latitude:       39.70952

21-5S41W  NE

Longitudesl 01.92345
Latitude:       39.60822



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

Sand and Gravel

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
P0 BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
P0 BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

9

2A- 4S-3;]W  S;IN

Longitudesl01.42487
Latitude:       39.68814

26-1S-37W  NW

Longituderl 01.44302
Latitude:       39.94131

27-4S-42W  NE

Longitude±102.01688
Latitude:       39.68024

1-3S40W  NE

Longitudesl01.75271
Latitude:       39.82523

2-1S41W  NW

Longitudesl01.89304
Latitude:       39.99947

2-1S41W  NW

Longitudesl 01.89304
Latitude:       39.99947

2-5S41W  NW

Longitude;101.89509
Latitude:       39.65173

3- 5S-3;]W  S;IN

Longitude±101.46333
Latitude:       39.64458

3- 5S-€]W  SIN

Longitudesl 01.46333
Latitude:       39.64458

6-1S40W  NW

Longitudeel 01.85622
Latitude:       39.99945

6-1S40W  NW

Longitudesl01.85622
Latitude:       39.99945



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

10

7-2:S-3;9NV   NINV

Longitudesl01.74329
Latitude:       39.89762

7-4S-SSNV  NINV

Longitudesl 01.74446
Latitude:       39.72385

8- 5S-3;IN  NINV

Longitude[101.50105
Latitude:       39.63728

8- 5S-&]W  WIN

Longitudesl01.50105
Latitude:       39.63728

10-1S42W  NW

Longitude[102.02486
Latitude:       39.98479

10-1S42W  NW

Longitudeel02.02486
Latitude:       39.98479

13-4S40W  NW

Longitudesl01.76350
Latitude:       39.70952

13-4S40W  SE

Longitudesl01.75417
Latitude:       39.70223

13-4S40W  SE

Longitudeel 01.75417
Latitude:       39.70223

13-5S-38W  SW

Longitude£101.53912
Latitude:       39.61542

13-5S-38W  SW

Longitude:101.53912
Latitude:       39.61542



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
P0 BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

iB

16-2S-42W  NW

Longitudesl02.04404
Latitude:       39.88323

16-2S-42W  NW

Longitudesl02.04404
Latitude:       39.88323

16-4S42W  SE

Longitudesl02.03566
Latitude:       39.70183

19-1S-41W   NE

Longitude+101.95923
Latitude:       39.95586

19-1S-41W   NE

Longitude:101.95923
Latitude:       39.95586

20-3S41W  SW

Longitude[101.95082
Latitude:       39.77453

20-3S41W  SW

Longitudesl01.95082
Latitude:       39.77453

21-5S41W  NE

Longitude£101.92345
Latitude:       39.60822

24- 4S-3;IN  S;NN

Longitudesl 01.42487
Latitude:       39.68814

27-4S42W  NE

Longitudesl02.01688
Latitude:       39.68024

28- 4S40W  SE

Longitudesl 01.81066
Latitude:       39.67344



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

CHEYENNE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 607
785-332-2621
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756

PRICK SAND & GRAVEL INC
PO BOX 589
308-345-3587
MC COOK,  NE  69001-0589

ST FRANCIS SAND & REDI-MIX
PO BOX 281
785-332-3123
ST FRANCIS,  KS  67756-0281

Limestone

CLARK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 158
316-635-2832
ASHLAND,  KS  67831

Sand and Gravel

CLARK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 1 58
316-635-2832
ASHLAND,  KS  67831

Clark

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Pit

Surface

Surface

12

29- 5S-39W  NW

Longitudesl01.72683
Latitude:       39.59368

29- 5S-39W  NW

Longitude:101.72683
Latitude:       39.59368

33-1S-37W  NW

Longitudesl01.48050
Latitude:       39.92699

33-1S-37W  NW

Longitude±101.48050
Latitude:       39.92699

34- 5S40W  NW

Longitude[101.80209
Latitude:       39.57932

34- 5S40W  NW

Longitudesl 01.80209
Latitude:       39.57932

28- 3S40W  N NW

Longitudel 01.81908
Latitude:       39.76937

21-3S40W  NESW

Longitudesl01.81664
Latitude:       39.77662

7 -3;2:S-2:2:IN  SINNIIN

Longitude: -99.75801
Latitude:       37.27352

4-33S-25W  NENE

Longituderl00.03894
Latitude:       37.20925



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

CLARK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX  158
316-635-2832
ASHLAND,  KS   67831

CLARK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 158
316-635-2832
ASHLAND,  KS  67831

CLARK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 158
316-635-2832
ASHLAND,  KS  67831

Limestone

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
PO BOX 889
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN,  KS 66502-0008

N  R HAMM QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

ALSOP SAND COMPANY INC
PO BOX 331
785-2434259
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901-0331

Clay/Shale

CLOUD CERAMICS
DIVISION  OF GENERAL  FINANCE,  INC.
PO BOX 369
785-243-1284
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

Clay

Cloud

Surface

Surface

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Surface

13

12-32S-22W  SENE

Longitude: -99.65485
Latitude:       37.27360

18-33S-23W  SWSE

Longitude: -99.85855
Latitude:       37.16599

31-31S-21W  SE

Longitude: -99.63926
Latitude:       37.29698

5-9S-4E  E SE

Longitude: -97.00048
Latitude:       39.29641

24-9S-3E  E SE

Longitude: -97.03792
Latitude:       39.25254

27-6S-4E   E

Longitude: -96.96361
Latitude:       39.50290

2-8S-2E   E

Longitude: -97.16943
Latitude:       39.38694

5- &S- 2W  NNV

Longitude: -97.56839
Latitude:       39.39016



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

CLOUD CERAMICS
DIVISION  OF GENERAL FINANCE,  lNC.
PO BOX 369
785-243-1284
CONCORDIA,  KS   66901

CLOUD CERAMICS
DIVISION  OF GENERAL FINANCE,  lNC.
PO BOX 369
785-243-1284
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

CLOUD CERAMICS
DIVISION  OF GENERAL  FINANCE,  lNC.
PO BOX 369
785-243-1284
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

Limestone

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-243-4396
CONCORDIA,  KS   66901

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-243-4396
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-2434396
CONCORDIA,  KS   66901

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-2434396
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-2434396
CONCORDIA,  KS   66901

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-2434396
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

CLOUD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-243-4396
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

14

13-6S-3W  NE

Longitude: -97.59628
Latitude:       39.53544

30- 7S- 2W  E

Longitude: -97.57774
Latitude:       39.41560

3;2:7S-2:IN  S;NV

Longitude: -97.56839
Latitude:       39.39743

7-5S-4IN   S;NVNINN

Longitude: -97.81657
Latitude:       39.63370

9-7S-4W  E NE

Longitude: -97.76237
Latitude:       39.46336

22-6S-4W  SESW

Longitude: -97.75284
Latitude:       39.51247

27-7S-2W  NENW

Longitude: -97.52877
Latitude:       39.42109

35- 7S- 3W  SESE

Longitude: -97.61245
Latitude:       39.39565

316- 5S- 5lIN  SINNIIN

Longitude: -97.83531
Latitude:       39.57571

96-7S-EJIN  NINVNIIN

Longitude: -97.83290
Latitude:       39.40666



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Sand and Gravel

ALSOP SAND COMPANY INC
PO BOX 331
785-243-4259
CONCORDIA,  KS   66901-0331

CLouD couNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
PO BOX 627
785-2434396
CONCORDIA,  KS   66901

G.  MILLER ROBINS SAND AND GRAVEL
720 E. 8TH STREET
913-392-2087
MINNEAPOLIS,  KS  67467

ROBINS SAND & GRAVEL
720 E 8TH ST
316-943-3500
MINNEAPOLIS KS  67204

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION
RRI  BOX 21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT KS  66843

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RR  1   B0X21A
316-274-4377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

Coffey

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

15

2j5- 5S- 3NV  SIN

Longitude: -97.62611
Latitude:       39.58450

36- 5S- 2W  SESW

Longitude: -97.49158
Latitude:       39.56832

TS)-7S-EINV  N SIN

Longitude: -97.90545
Latitude:       39.41357

30-7S-5W  SE

Longitude: -97.91489
Latitude:       39.41171

2-20S-16E   NE

Longitude: -95.60463
Latitude:       38.34306

19-19S-15E   N SW

Longitude: -95.79774
Latitude:       38.38118

33-21S-14E   NE NW

Longitude: -95.87090
Latitude:       38.18329

7-22S-14E  WSE

Longitude: -95.91036
Latitude:       38.14504

2-21S-13E   E

Longitude: -95.94437
Latitude:       38.25153

4-21S-16E   E SW

Longitude: -95.65858
Latitude:       38.24665



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE,  KS   66751-0124

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316-496-2211
LA HARPE,  KS   66751-0124

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
P0 BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Comanche

Sand and Gravel

COMANCHE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT       Surface
PO BOX 685
316-582-2933
COLDWATER,  KS  67029

COMANCHE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT       Surface
PO BOX 685
316-582-2933
COLDWATER,  KS  67029

Cowley

Building Limestone

H J  BORN STONE COMPANY INC
RR3   BOX312
316-442-5750
ARKANSAS CITY,  KS  67005-9396

Surface

16

6-19S-17E   SW

Longitude: -95.57682
Latitude:       38.42319

24-21S-15E   SENW

Longitude: -95.71302
Latitude:       38.20813

27-19S-14E  SW

Longitude: -95.85300
Latitude:       38.36478

4-21S-16E  SENW

Longitude: -95.65861
Latitude:       38.25299

5-20S-14E   SE

Longitude: -95.88059
Latitude:       38.33588

8-19S-17E  WSW

Longitude: -95.56114
Latitude:       38.40865

1-32S-19W  SWNE

Longitude: -99.33452
Latitude:       37.28950

12-35S-19W  SENE

Longitude: -99.32655
Latitude:       37.01327

11-33S-4E   E

Longitude: -96.95524
Latitude:       37.19388



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

PRAY BUILDING STONE
321  E  llTH ST
316-221 -7422
WINFIELD KS   67156

PRAY BUILDING STONE COMPANY INC
321  E llTH STREET
316-221 -7422
WINFIELD,  KS   67156-3616

PRAY BUILDING STONE COMPANY INC
321  E llTH STREET
316-221 -7422
WINFIELD,  KS   67156-3616

PRAY BUILDING STONE COMPANY INC
321  E  llTH STREET
316-221 -7422
WINFIELD,  KS   67156-3616

PRAY BUILDING STONE COMPANY INC
321  E llTH STREET
316-221 -7422
WINFIELD,  KS   67156-3616

PRAY BulLDING STONE COMPANY INC
321  E  llTH STREET
316-221 -7422
WINFIELD,  KS  67156-3616

Limestone

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
RANSAS CIIY,  MO  64116

L G  PIKE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PO BOX 912
316442-9150
ARKANSAS CllY,  KS  67005-0912

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

17

12-34S-5E  C

Longitude: -96.83752
Latitude:       37.10273

2-33S-4E  NW

Longitude: -96.96441
Latitude:       37.21214

2-33S-5E  SWSE

Longitude: -96.84927
Latitude:       37.20229

3-34S-5E  NE

Longitude: -96.86476
Latitude:       37.12453

26-32S-4E  SE

Longitude: -96.95563
Latitude:       37.23386

27-33S-5E  SW

Longitude: -96.87373
Latitude:       37.14629

12-34S-7E   NEW

Longitude: -96.61871
Latitude:        37.11129

22-34S-5E   NW

Longitude: -96.87285
Latitude:       37.08127

12-34S-7E  SE

Longitude: -96.61183
Latitude:       37.10419

28-32S- 8E   NW

Longitude: -96.53860
Latitude:       37.24121



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Sand and Gravel

DELTA SAND INC
RR  1   BOX 32C
316-221 -9209
OXFORD,  KS  67119

LEDBETTER SAND & GRAVEL
RR 5   BOX 266
316442-2044
ARKANSAS CITY,  KS  67005

Pit

Surface

SOUTH CENTRAL SAND & GRAVEL INC                    Surface
RR  1   BOX 780
316455-3720
OXFORD,  KS  67119

SPRING  HILL  FARM
RR 5   BOX 51
316-221 -1960
WINFIELD,  KS   67156

SPRING HILL FARM
RR 5   BOX 51
316-221 -1960
WINFIELD,  KS   67156

Clay/Shale

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS
PO BOX 6
316-231-1400
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0006

MISSION CLAY PRODUCTS
PO BOX 6
316-231-1400
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0006

MISSION  CLAY PRODUCTS
PO BOX 6
316-231 -1400
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0006

Limestone

MIDWEST MINERALS  INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PllTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

Surface

Surface

Crawford

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

18

6-32S- 3E  S

Longitude: -97.14156
Latitude:       37.29274

9-34S-4   NE

Longitude: -96.99095
Latitude:       37.11049

7-32S- 3E  W

Longitude: -97.14600
Latitude:       37.28190

30-33S- 5E  S SW

Longitude: -96.92809
Latitude:       37.14489

31-33S-5E   NWNE

Longitude: -96.92126
Latitude:       37.14119

9-30S-25E  NESW

Longitude: -94.67941
Latitude:       37.44575

11-30S-25E   NWSE

Longitude: -94.63760
Latitude:       37.44558

16-29S-25E   E SE

Longitude: -94.66977
Latitude:       37.51707

30-30S-24E   N NE

Longitude: -94.81882
Latitude:       37.40968



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

MIDWEST MINERALS  INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PIITSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

MULBERRY LIMESTONE COMPANY
325 N 260TH STREET
316-764-3337
MULBERRY,  KS   66756

MULBERRY LIMESTONE COMPANY
325 N 260TH STREET
316-764-3337
MULBERRY,  KS  66756

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316496-2211
LA HARPE,  KS   66751-0124

Sand and Gravel

DECATUR COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
194 S PENN

OBERLIN,  KS  67749

DECATUR COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
194 S PENN

OBERLIN,  KS  67749

DECATUR COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
194 S PENN

OBERLIN,  KS  67749

Limestone

MARTIN  MARIEITA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  IA  50322

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO  BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Decatur

Surface

Surface

Surface

Dickinson

Surface

Surface

19

31-27S-24E  SESW

Longitude: -94.82516
Latitude:       37.64659

2-29S-25E  SE

Longitude: -94.63490
Latitude:       37.54633

25-28S-24E  SW

Longitude: -94.73701
Latitude:       37.57578

20-30S-24E  S NW

Longitude: -94.80978
Latitude:       37.42051

16-4S-30W  E

Longitude+100.68904
Latitude:       39.70567

29-1S-27W  E

Longitudesl00.37024
Latitude:       39.93695

34- 4S-27W  E

Longitudesl00.33399
Latitude:       39.66148

11-14S-4E   E

Longitude: -96.94983
Latitude:       38.84869

2-16S-4E   E

Longitude: -96.95302
Latitude:       38.68890



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 1 7
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTloN  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
P0 BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

WALKER STONE COMPANY
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN  KS  67431

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563

CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563

CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

Sand and Gravel

ALSOP SAND COMPANY INC
PO BOX 331
785-2434259
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901-0331

Limestone

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Doniphan

Surface

20

25-13S-3E   N NW

Longitude: -97.05132
Latitude:       38.89848

14-14S-4E  SW

Longitude: -96.95917
Latitude:       38.83065

15-14S-4E  SE

Longitude: -96.96841
Latitude:       38.83071

2-12S-3E  N2SW

Longitude: -97.06918
Latitude:       39.03686

2-12S-3E   NWS

Longitude: -97.06918
Latitude:       39.03686

3-12S-3E  SWSE

Longitude: -97.08094
Latitude:       39.03334

27-13S-1E   S

Longitude: -97.30719
Latitude:       38.88939

21-2S-20E   NE

Longitude: -95.17645
Latitude:       39.86748



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

Limestone

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R  HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

PENNY'S CONCRETE INC
23400 W 82ND STREET
785441-8781
SHAWNEE MISSION,  KS  66227-2705

PENNY'S SAND
23400 WEST 82ND ST.
913441 -8781
SHAWNEE MISSION,  KS  66227

DOuglas

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

River Dredge

21

1-13S-18E   S SW

Longitude: -95.36758
Latitude:       38.94423

4-13S-21E   NE

Longitude: -95.07941
Latitude:       38.95334

15-15S-18E   NE

Longitude: -95.39455
Latitude:       38.74976

22-12S-17E   E

Longitude: -95.50542
Latitude:       38.99313

3-13S-18E   E NW

Longitude: -95.40222
Latitude:       38.95315

15-13S-21E   S SE

Longitude: -95.06036
Latitude:       38.91504

35-13S-18E  SW

Longitude: -95.38589
Latitude:       38.87331

35-12S-20E   E

Longitude: -95.15320
Latitude:       38.96414

25-12S-20E  SW

Longitude: -95.14407
Latitude:       38.97501



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Edwards

Sand and Gravel

EDWARDS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT                          Pit
RRI   BOX18D
316-659-2188
KINSLEY,  KS   67547

ESLINGER CONSTRUCTION & READY MIX               Pit
211  CAPITOL
316-659-2617
KINSLEY,  KS  67547-2428

KINSLEY READY MIX INC
220 W 10TH STREET
316-659-2251
KINSLEY,  KS  67547

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION
RRI  BOX 21A
316-274-4377
CEDAR POINT KS  66843

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

WITTWER PAVI NG
3219 W MAY
316-943-1288
WICHITA KS  67277

Clay/Shale

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE,  KS  67548

Elk

Ellis

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Surface

22

35-24S-19W  SE

Longitude: -99.37286
Latitude:       37.91693

9-25S-19W  SESE

Longitude: -99.40689
Latitude:       37.88616

35-24S-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.37281
Latitude:       37.92421

13-31S-10E   N2N2W

Longitude: -96.26280
Latitude:       37.35715

1-31S-llE   E

Longitude: -96.14946
Latitude:       37.38041

25-28S-llE  E

Longitude: -96.14670
Latitude:       37.58385

13-31S-10E   SENW

Longitude: -96.26508
Latitude:       37.35350

35-15S-19  SEE

Longitude: -99.39644
Latitude:       38.70043



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

ELLis cOuNrv puBLic woRKs DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785ng28-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLis cOuNrv puBLlc wORKs DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS   67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

23

1-13S-20W  NE

Longitude: -99.48804
Latitude:       38.95418

3-llS-18W  SW

Longitude: -99.30962
Latitude:       39.12170

3-12S-20W  SE

Longitude: -99.52419
Latitude:       39.03387

3-13S-19W  SW

Longitude: -99.42337
Latitude:       38.94711

5-12S-18W  NW

Longitude: -99.34782
Latitude:       39.04137

6-llS-15W  NW

Longitude: -99.03281
Latitude:       39.12950

6-13S-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.46977
Latitude:       38.95420

9-llS-19W  SE

Longitude: -99.43009
Latitude:       39.10674

10-llS-16W  NE

Longitude: -99.07921
Latitude:       39.11457



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLis cOuNrv puBLic wORKs DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

24

10-llS-19W  NW

Longitude: -99.42055
Latitude:       39.11398

10-13S-19W  SE

Longitude: -99.41410
Latitude:       38.93249

12-13S-18W  SE

Longitude: -99.26548
Latitude:       38.93267

12-14S-19W   NE

Longitude: -99.37778
Latitude:       38.85279

12-15S-20W  NW

Longitude: -99.49945
Latitude:       38.76556

14-14S-17W  SE

Longitude: -99.17435
Latitude:       38.83134

16-13S-18W  SW

Longitude: -99.33076
Latitude:       38.91808

16-13S-20W  SE

Longitude: -99.54386
Latitude:       38,91737

17-llS-18W  SE

Longitude: -99.33745
Latitude:       39.09197



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLis couNrv puBLic woRKs DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
P0 BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

25

18-12S-16W  SE

Longitude: -99.13571
Latitude:       39.00577

18-12S-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.46878
Latitude:       39.01247

18-13S-18W  SE

Longitude: -99.35870
Latitude:       38.91796

18-13S-20W  NE

Longitude: -99.58079
Latitude:       38.92473

18-14S-20W  NE

Longitude: -99.58186
Latitude:       38.83786

19-13S-17W  NE

Longitude: -99.24747
Latitude:       38.91095

19-13S-19W  W

Longitude: -99.47935
Latitude:       38.90698

20-13S-17W  NW

Longitude: -99.23825
Latitude:       38.91100

23-llS-20W  SE

Longitude: -99.50480
Latitude:       39.07750



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
P0 BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

26

23-13S-18W  NE

Longitude: -99.28448
Latitude:       38.91087

23-13S-20W  NW

Longitude: -99.51600
Latitude:       38.91041

26-llS-20W  NE

Longitude: -99.50497
Latitude:       39.07026

26-12S-17W  NE

Longitude: -99.17232
Latitude:       38.98396

28-llS-19W  SE

Longitude: -99.43079
Latitude:       39. 06304

28-13S-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.43316
Latitude:       38.89616

28-14S-19W  NW

Longitude: -99.44304
Latitude:       38.80910

30-13S-19W  E

Longitude: -99.47031
Latitude:       38.89238

31-12S-20W  SE

Longitude: -99.58068
Latitude:       38.96102



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

WES-KAN CONSTRUCTION  INC
PO BOX 326
913-628-3333
HAYS,  KS  67601

Sand and Gravel

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 1 90
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS   67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 1 90
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS   67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS   67601-0190

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

27

32-12S-17W  NE

Longitude: -99.22830
Latitude:       38.96912

33-llS-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.43091
Latitude:       39.05581

35-llS-17W  SW

Longitude: -99.18083
Latitude:       39.04921

35-13S-18W  SE

Longitude: -99.28499
Latitude:       38.87459

36-llS-20W  SW

Longitude: -99.49598
Latitude:       39.04861

8-13S-18W  NW

Longitude: -99.34913
Latitude:       38.93974

2-llS-20W  SW

Longitude: -99.51344
Latitude:       39.12106

25-15S-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.37987
Latitude:       38.72223

25-15S-19W  SW

Longitude: -99.38925
Latitude:       38.71496

29-15S-18W  S NW

Longitude: -99.35214
Latitude:       38.72046



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785no28-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
P0 BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO  BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

28

2-15S-20W  NW

Longitude: -99.51767
Latitude:       38.77995

5-16S-17W  NE

Longitude: -99.22146
Latitude:       38.69346

6-15S-20W  SW

Longitude: -99.59174
Latitude:       38.77251

7-15S-19W  NW

Longitude: -99.48077
Latitude:       38.76555

10-15S-20W  NW

Longitude: -99.53644
Latitude:       38.76542

13-llS-16W  NW

Longitude: -99.05162
Latitude:       39.10027

15-llS-20W  NW

Longitude: -99.53225
Latitude:       39.09908

18-llS-16W  NE

Longitude: -99.13466
Latitude:       39.10017

22-15S-16W  SE

Longitude: -99.08327
Latitude:       38.72950



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785€28-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  DEPT
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE, KS  67548

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103  LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-321 8
LA CROSSE,  KS  67548

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE, KS  67548

WES-KAN CONSTRUCTION  INC
PO BOX 326

HAYS,  KS  67601

WES-KAN CONSTRUCTION INC
P0 BOX 326

HAYS,  KS  67601

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

29

24-15S-16W  NW

Longitude: -99.05527
Latitude:       38.73665

26-15S-17W  E

Longitude: -99.17594
Latitude:       38.71878

27-15S-18W  SE

Longitude: -99.30598
Latitude:       38.71508

29-15S-17W  SE

Longitude: -99.23188
Latitude:       38.71508

30-llS-20W  SE

Longitude: -99.57912
Latitude:       39.06258

4-15S-20W  SW

Longitude: -99.55481
Latitude:       38.77262

8-15S-19W  S NW

Longitude: -99.46236
Latitude:       38.76381

26-15S-17W  E

Longitude: -99.17594
Latitude:       38.71878

10-15S-20W  E NE

Longitude: -99.52488
Latitude:       38.76550

30-15S-18W  NENW

Longitude: -99.36828
Latitude:       38.72407



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Clay/Shale

ACME BRICK COMPANY
PO BOX 1189
817-382-3573
DENTON, TX  76202

ACME BRICK COMPANY
PO BOX 1189
817-382-3573
DENTON, TX  76202

Salt

INDEPENDENT SALT COMPANY
PO BOX 36
7854724421
KANOPOLIS,  KS  67454-0036

Sand and Gravel

ELLSWORTH  READY-MIX COMPANY
PO BOX 303
785472-3932
ELLSWORTH,  KS  67439

Ellsworth

Surface

Surface

Underground

Surface

WHITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC                    Surface
PO BOX 38
913472-4750
KANOPOLIS,  KS  67454

Finney

Limestone

FINNEY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT                   Surface
504 ST JOHN
316-272-3564
GARDEN CITY,  KS  67846

Sand and Gravel

CITY OF GARDEN CITY
PO BOX 499
316-276-1270
GARDEN CITY,  KS  67846

Surface

FINNEY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT                   Pit
504 ST JOHN
316-272-3564
GARDEN CITY,  KS  67846

30

2:3-14S-7W  SNVNIIN

Longitude: -98.07394
Latitude:       38.82225

34-15S-7W  NWNE

Longitude: -98.08335
Latitude:       38.70926

29-15S-7W  NW

Longitude: -98.12735
Latitude:       38.72154

22-15S-8W  NW

Longitude: -98.20146
Latitude:       38.73634

3-16S-7W  N

Longitude: -98.08191
Latitude:       38.69280

23-21S-28W  NWNE

Longitudesl00.36121
Latitude:       38.21721

36-24S-33W  NESE

Longitudesl00.88534
Latitude:       37.92245

14-24S-33W  SWSW

Longitudesl00.91743
Latitude:       37.96235



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

HUBER SAND COMPANY
1304 ST JOHN
PO BOX 1359
316-275-7601
GARDEN CITY,  KS  67846

HUBER SAND COMPANY
1304 ST JOHN
PO BOX 1359
316-275-7601
GARDEN CITY,  KS  67846

HUBER SAND COMPANY
1304 ST JOHN
PO BOX 1359
316-275-7601
GARDEN CllY,  KS  67846

KLOTZ SAND COMPANY
7085 JOSS ROAD
316-272-2627
HOLCOMB,  KS  67851

KLOTZ SAND COMPANY
7085 JOSS ROAD
316-272-2627
HOLCOMB,  KS  67851

SMITH  SAND COMPANY INC
806 E BURNSIDE
PO BOX 391
316-276-3771
GARDEN CllY,  KS  67846-6720

Sand and Gravel

BROCE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
S HIGHWAY 283
PO BOX 580
316-2254149
DODGE CllY,  KS  67801-0580

DODGE CITY SAND COMPANY
PO BOX 430
316-227-6091
DODGE CITY,  KS  67801-0430

FORD SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY
PO BOX 641
316-826-9954
BUCKLIN,  KS  67834-0641

Ford

Pit

Pit

Pit

Pit

Pit

Pit

Surface

Pit

Pit

31

18-24S-33W  NWS

Longitudesl00.99034
Latitude:       37.96560

21 -24S-&2:IN  S;INS;IN

Longitude±100.84456
Latitude:       37.94776

26-24S-32W  E

Longitudesl00.79664
Latitude:       37.93847

6-24S-33W  SW

Longitudesl00.98836
Latitude:       37.99269

12-24S-34W  SE

Longitudeil00.99712
Latitude:       37.97828

14-24S-33W  SE

Longitudesl00.90569
Latitude:       37.96383

2-27S-25W  SE

Longitudesl 00.01929
Latitude:       37.72533

32-26S-25W  SE

Longitudesl 00.07398
Latitude:       37.74027

&2-2]S-Z2IN  NIS

Longitude: -99.75783
Latitude:       37.65197



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

GLADDEN  EXCAVATING  INC
711  GARDNER AVENUE
316-227-6908
DODGE CITY,  KS   67801-3099

SOUTHWEST SAND & GRAVEL
1002 PARK STREET
316-225-1587
DODGE CITY,  KS  67801

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE INC
1301  W 10TH  STREET
316-672-3181
PRATT,  KS  67124

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE INC
1301  W 10TH  STREET
316-672-31 81
PRATT,  KS  67124

Limestone

CAYLOR COAL CO.
PO BOX 368
785-242-6639
0lTAWA KS  66067

FOGLE QUARRY COMPANY INC
1107 E 23RD STREET
785-242-3232
OTTAWA,  KS  66067-8659

FOGLE QUARRY COMPANY INC
1107 E 23RD STREET
785-242-3232
OTTAWA, KS  66067-8659

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

PENNY`S CONCRETE INC
23400 W 82ND STREET
785441 -8781
SHAWNEE MISSION,  KS  66227-2705

Pit

Surface

Pit

Pit

Franklin

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

32

5-2]S-2AIV  NIIN

Longitude: -99.97368
Latitude:       37.73241

2.-Z]S-2:Ow  E.

Longitudesl00.01924
Latitude:       37.72899

13-27S-24W  SWN

Longitude: -99.90372
Latitude:       37.70046

20-26S-26W  SWN

Longitudesl00.19453
Latitude:       37.77506

0-20E-0  SESW

Longitude: -96.43932
Latitude:       38.30577

12-17S-19E   S

Longitude: -95.25829
Latitude:       38.58295

13-16S-19E   E SE

Longitude: -95.25113
Latitude:       38.65588

4-17S-20E   N

Longitude: -95.20219
Latitude:       38.60469

24-18S-19E   NW

Longitude: -95.26245
Latitude:       38.47384

23-16S-20E  SENE

Longitude: -95.15794
Latitude:       38.64668



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

WALKER STONE COMPANY INC
PO BOX 563
785-922-6534
CHAPMAN,  KS  67431-0563

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Geary

Sand and Gravel

KONZA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC                   Pit
PO BOX  103
785-762-2995
JUNCTION CITY,  KS  66441-0103

Cove

Sand and Gravel

WES-KAN CONSTRUCTION
PO BOX 326
785-628-3333
HAYS KS  67601

Clay/Shale

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CllY,  KS  67642

Surface

Graham

Surface

33

2-llS-5E  SW

Longitude: -96.84599
Latitude:       39.12085

6-13S-5E   N SW

Longitude: -96.92172
Latitude:       38.94855

19-12S-6E  SESW

Longitude: -96.80946
Latitude:       38.98792

29-10S-5E  SESE

Longitude: -96.88909
Latitude:       39.14848

29-10S-5E  SEW

Longitude: -96.89835
Latitude:       39.15025

34-llS-5E   E

Longitude: -96.85559
Latitude:       39.05177

22-15S-29W  C

Longitudesl00.53635
Latitude:       38.73257

10-8S-23W  SESW

Longitude: -99.87590
Latitude:       39.36616



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS  67642

GRAHAM cOuNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
P0 BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS   67642

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS  67642

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CllY,  KS  67642

Sand and Gravel

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS   67642

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
P0 BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS   67642

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS  67642

Grant

Sand and Gravel

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

34

11-8S-22W  NWNE

Longitude: -99.74022
Latitude:       39.37743

17-10S-21W  SENW

Longitude: -99.69098
Latitude:       39.18519

22-10S-23W  SESW

Longitude: -99.87732
Latitude:       39.16295

24-8S-24W  NENW

Longitude: -99.95060
Latitude:       39. 34756

8- 8S-22W  W SE

Longitude: -99.79651
Latitude:       39.36841

22- 8S-24W  SENW

Longitude: -99.98790
Latitude:       39.34386

27-8S-24W  NWNE

Longitude: -99.98340
Latitude:       39.33290

23-30S-37W  SE

Longitudesl 01.32983
Latitude:       37.42064

24-30S-35W  NW

Longitudeil01.10268
Latitude:       37.42776



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

RITCHIE  PAVING  INC
2892  N  RIDGE  ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-722-6521
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

Sand and Gravel

GRAY COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 688
316-855-7701
CIMARRON,  KS  67835-0688

Sand and Gravel

GREELEY COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 458
316-376-4253
TRIBUNE,  KS  67879

GREELEY COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 458
316-3764253
TRIBUNE,  KS   67879

GREELEY COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 458
316-3764253
TRIBUNE,  KS  67879

GREELEY COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 458
316-3764253
TRIBUNE,  KS  67879

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-274-4377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-274-4377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

Gray

Pit

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Greeley

Greenwood

Surface

Surface

35

24-30S-35W  NW

Longitudesl 01.10268
Latitude:       37.42776

13-26S-28W  N

Longitudesl00.33276
Latitude:       37.79186

1-18S-39W  E

LongitudG101.57130
Latitude:       38.51694

4-18S41W  SW

Longitudeil 01.85925
Latitude:       38.51272

18-18S-40W  NE

Longitude£101.77525
Latitude:       38.49116

26-19S40W  NW

Longitudesl 01.70988
Latitude:       38.37507

3-27S-10E  NWSW

Longitude: -96.30457
Latitude:       37.72791

7-23S-13E   E

Longitude: -96.01816
Latitude:       38.06258



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-274-4377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

MARTIN MARIEITA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

WALKER STONE COMPANY
PO BOX 563
785-922J5534
CHAPMAN  KS   67431

Sand and Gravel

HAMILTON COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 1167
316-384-5135
SYRACUSE,  KS  67878

HUBER SAND COMPANY
1304 ST JOHN
PO BOX 1359
316-275-7601
GARDEN CITY,  KS  67846

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Hamilton

Surface

Pit

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC            Surface
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

36

17-24S-12E   E

Longitude: -96.10894
Latitude:       37.96157

7-28S-9E  SE

Longitude: -96.45779
Latitude:       37.62513

10-28S-llE   E

Longitude: -96.18370
Latitude:       37.62780

18-27S-10E   E

Longitude: -96.34808
Latitude:       37.70106

11-28S-12E   E

Longitude: -96.05559
Latitude:       37.62638

33-27S-10E  WSW

Longitude: -96.32361
Latitude:       37.65385

13-26S-9E   NW

Longitude: -96.37508
Latitude:       37.79196

18-24S-40W  SE

Longitudesl01.74721
Latitude:       37.96113

17 -24S4ryNV  S;NNS;IN

Longitudesl01.74013
Latitude:       37.95930

3;2-2:3ISA2IN:INSNN

Longituderl01.95818
Latitude:       38.00448



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SYRACUSE FEEDYARD
PO BOX 1455
316-384-7431
SYRACUSE,  KS  67878

TARBET CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
303 S ROAD  I
316-356-2110
ULYSSES,  KS  67880

Harper

Clay/Shale

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER cOuNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

Surface

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

37

15-24S-40W  SESW

Longitudel 01.69885
Latitude:       37.95945

18-24S40W  SW

Longitude:101.75679
Latitude:       37.96117

8-33S-6W  NE

Longitude: -97.98864
Latitude:       37.19252

10-32S-8W  NE

Longitude: -98.17044
Latitude:       37.27905

11-34S-5W  SW

Longitude: -97.83340
Latitude:       37.09945

13-31S-5W  SW

Longitude: -97.81747
Latitude:       37.34601

13-34S-6W  SW

Longitude: -97.92473
Latitude:       37.08429

14-34S-5W  SW

Longitude: -97.83336
Latitude:       37.08499

17-32S-7W  NE

Longitude: -98.09798
Latitude:       37.26442

20-32S-8W  SE

Longitude: -98.20674
Latitude:       37.24298



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

Sand and Gravel

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

38

21-34S-7W  SE

Longitude: -98.07884
Latitude:       37.06898

26-34S- 5NV  S SNV

Longitude: -97.83345
Latitude:       37.05427

28-34S-6W  NE

Longitude: -97.96980
Latitude:       37.06228

29-33S- 9W  NW

Longitude: -98.32520
Latitude:       37.14880

30-34S-5W  NE

Longitude: -97.89682
Latitude:       37.06283

30-34S-7W  SE

Longitude: -98.11476
Latitude:       37.05446

31-32S-6W  NW

Longitude: -98.01604
Latitude:        37.22111

33-34S- 9W  NW

Longitude: -98.30583
Latitude:       37.04701

1-34S-7W  NW

Longitude: -98.03419
Latitude:        37.11951

3-31S-8W  NE

Longitude: -98.17146
Latitude:       37.38064

5-34S- 9W  NW

Longitude: -98.32495
Latitude:       37.11964



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER couNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HARPER COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
COURTHOUSE
316-842-5240
ANTHONY,  KS  67003

HI GRADE SAND COMPANY
PO BOX 307
316-896-2554
HARPER,  KS  67058-0307

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

39

6-32S-6W  NE

Longitude: -98.00771
Latitude:       37.29406

7-31S-9W  NE

Longitude: -98.33582
Latitude:       37.36581

10-32S-8W  NE

Longitude: -98.17044
Latitude:       37.27905

14-31S-8W  NE

Longitude: -98.15314
Latitude:       37.35160

14-31S-8W  SE

Longitude: -98.15305
Latitude:       37.34432

14-34S-5W  NE

Longitude: -97.82427
Latitude:       37.09225

14-34S-5W  SW

Longitude: -97.83336
Latitude:       37.08499

26-33S-7W  SE

Longitude: -98.04341
Latitude:        37.14119

30-33S- 9W  SW

Longitude: -98.34325
Latitude:       37.14155

35-31S-5W  NW

Longitude: -97.83517
Latitude:       37.30973

6-32S-6W  NE

Longitude: -98.00771
Latitude:       37.29406



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE  INC
1301  W 10TH  STREET
316-672-31 81
PRATT,  KS  67124

Sand and Gravel

BRYANT SAND & GRAVEL
PO BOX 218
316-463-251 1
BURRTON,  KS  67020

Sand and Gravel

HASKELL COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX G
316-675-221 3
SUBLETTE,  KS  67877

STEVENS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 668
316-554-8782
HUGOTON,  KS   67951

Sand and Gravel

HODGEMAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 7
316-357-8346
JETMORE,  KS  67854

HODGEMAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 7
316-357-8346
JETMORE,  KS  67854

HODGEMAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 7
316-357-8346
JETMORE,  KS  67854

HODGEMAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 7
316-357-8346
JETMORE,  KS  67854

HODGEMAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 7
316-357-8346
JETMORE,  KS  67854

Harvey

Haskell

Pit

Pit

Surface

Surface

Hodgeman

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

40

7-31S-9W  NWNE

Longitude: -98.33805
Latitude:       37.36761

6-24S-3W  E NE

Longitude: -97.68576
Latitude:       37.99601

29-30S-34W  SE

Longitudesl 01.05706
Latitude:       37.40599

30-30S-34W  NE

Longitudesl 01.07523
Latitude:       37.41320

14-24S-22W  E

Longitude: -99.70195
Latitude:       37.96409

17-21S-23W  E

Longitude: -99.86735
Latitude:       38.22583

24-24S-24W  E

Longitude: -99.90379
Latitude:       37.94975

30-22S-26W  E

Longitude:100.21204
Latitude:       38.10972

36-21S-26W  E

Longitudesl00.12146
Latitude:       38.18215



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI   BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI    BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

Limestone

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Surface

Surface

Jackson

Surface

Surface

Sand and Gravel

JACKSON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT            Surface
COURTHOUSE
785-364-3519
HOLTON,  KS  66436

Jefferson

Limestone

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS  INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO  BOX 17
785-597-5111

PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R  HAMM QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Surface

Surface

Surface

41

16-21S-23W  SE

Longitude: -99.84896
Latitude:       38.22208

18-21S-24W  NW

Longitude[100.00481
Latitude:       38.22894

16-7S-14E   SE

Longitude: -95.85336
Latitude:       39.43777

25-7S-12E  SWSE

Longitude: -96.02315
Latitude:       39.40709

33-9S-15E  SW

Longitude: -95.75223
Latitude:       39.22017

24-9S-18E   E

Longitude: -95.35229
Latitude:       39.25220

9-10S-17E   N SW

Longitude: -95.52875
Latitude:       39.19286

12-9S-19E   NW

Longitude: -95.24987
Latitude:       39.28522



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
P0 BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Limestone

JEWELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR2   BOX42
785-3784050
MANKATO,  KS  66956

JEWELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR2   BOX42
785-3784050
MANKATO,  KS  66956

JEWELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR2   BOX42
785-3784050
MANKATO,  KS  66956

Volcanic Ash

KANSAS MINERALS INC
PO BOX 385
785-378-3514
MANKATO,  KS  66956

KANSAS MINERALS INC
PO BOX 385
785-378-3514
MANKATO,  KS  66956

Jewell

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

42

15-llS-17E  WSW

Longitude:-95.51771
Latitude:       39.09109

25-8S-16E   NW

Longitude: -95.58420
Latitude:       39.32843

32-7S-20E  E SW

Longitude: -95.21002
Latitude:       39.39378

35-llS-19E   NW

Longitude: -95.27467
Latitude:       39.05496

10- 2:S- 8;IN  OwNNV

Longitude: -98.21007
Latitude:       39.89528

28-&S-7W  SNVOw

Longitude: -98.11742
Latitude:       39.75739

32- 4S- 8W  NWNW

Longitude: -98.24778
Latitude:       39.66708

1 - 2:S- 9NV  E

Longitude: -98.36937
Latitude:       39.89353

36-1S-8W  SESE

Longitude: -98.15840
Latitude:       39.91695



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Johnson

Building Limestone

MCMULLEN  BUILDING STONE COMPANY                 Surface
20255 W 122ND TERRACE
785-782-5659
0LATHE,  KS  66061-8709

Limestone

HOLLAND CORPORATION  INC
PO BOX 14130
785-888-5277
LENEXA,  KS  66215

HOLLAND CORPORATION  INC
PO BOX 14130
785-888-5277
LENEXA,  KS   66215

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAs cirv, MO  641 16

JOHNSON COUNTY AGGREGATES
PO BOX 43
785-764-2127
INDUSTRIAL AIRPORT,  KS   66031-0043

0LATHE AGGREGATE COMPANY
C/0 ASPHALT SALES COMPANY
PO BOX 6263
785-375-1010
KANSAS CITY,  KS  66106

RENO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DIV OF APAC-KANSAS INC
PO BOX 23910
785-897-9011
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66223

RENO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DIV OF APAC-KANSAS INC
PO BOX 23910
785-897-9011
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66223

RENO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DIV OF APAC-KANSAS INC
PO BOX 23910
785-897-9011
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66223

Underground

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

43

9-13S-22E   SENE

Longitude: -94.96658
Latitude:       38.93656

6-13S-24E  SE

Longitude: -94.78377
Latitude:       38.94559

16-14S-23E   NW

Longitude: -94.86646
Latitude:       38.83638

9-13S-22E   E

Longitude: -94.96887
Latitude:       38.93476

9-14S-23E   SE

Longitude: -94.85727
Latitude:       38.84367

16-14S-23E   NE

Longitude: -94.85736
Latitude:       38.83640

13-14S-22E   SW

Longitude: -94.92266
Latitude:       38.82917

18-14S-25E   NW

Longitude: -94.68156
Latitude:       38.83638

24-14S-24E  SE

Longitude: -94.69088
Latitude:       38.81449



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SHAWNEE ROCK COMPANY
PO BOX 3220
785-631 -3012
SHAWNEE,  KS  66203-0220

SHAWNEE ROCK COMPANY
PO BOX 3220
785-631 -3012
SHAWNEE, KS  66203-0220

SHAWNEE ROCK COMPANY
PO BOX 3220
785-631 -3012
SHAWNEE,  KS  66203-0220

Sand and Gravel

BUILDERS SAND COMPANY
4919 LAMAR AVENUE
785-583-3800
MISSION,  KS  66202

HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL
6811  W 63RD STREET
913-236-5920
OVERLAND PARK KS  66202

HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO.
6811  W. 63RD ST.
913-236-5920
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66202

HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO.
6811  W.  63RD ST.
913-236-5920
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66202

KAW SAND COMPANY INC
23400 W 82ND STREET
785-583-31 55
SHAWNEE,  KS  66227

KAW SAND COMPANY INC
23400 W 82ND STREET
785-583-3155
SHAWNEE,  KS  66227

Sand and Gravel

SMITH SAND COMPANY
806 E BURNSIDE
316-276-3771
GARDEN CITY KS  67846

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

River Dredge

River Dredge

River Dredge

Pit

Pit

Kearney

Pit

44

1-12S-23E   NESE

Longitude: -94.79957
Latitude:       39.03462

3-14S-23E  SW

Longitude: -94.84805
Latitude:       38.85825

21-llS-23E  SW

Longitude: -94.86739
Latitude:       39.07633

34-llS-23E   N NW

Longitude: -94.84877
Latitude:       39.05634

28-12S-22E   NE

Longitude: -94.96912
Latitude:       38.98195

32-llS-23E  NE

Longitude: -94.84262
Latitude:       39.05434

36-llS-23E  SE

Longitude: -94.80196
Latitude:       39.04733

24-12S-22E  NWSW

Longitude: -94.92480
Latitude:       38.99085

26-12S-22E   NE

Longitude: -94.93176
Latitude:       38.98183

11-25S-37W  C

Longitude±101.35397
Latitude:       37.88956



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

Sand and Gravel

GRANT COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 506
316-3564837
ULYSSES,  KS  67880

Kearny

Surface

KEARNY COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT               Surface
PO BOX 129
316-355-6571
LAKIN,  KS  67860

KEARNY COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT               Surface
PO BOX 129
316-355-6571
LAKIN,  KS  67860

KEARNY COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT               Surface
PO BOX 129
316-355-6571
LAKIN,  KS  67860

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC            Surface
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

Kingman

Sand and Gravel

CllY OF KINGMAN
PO BOX 168
316-532-3111
KINGMAN,  KS  67068

KINGMAN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 474
316-532-5241
KINGMAN,  KS   67068

KINGMAN COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 474
316-532-5241
KINGMAN,  KS  67068

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

45

15-25S-36W  S NW

Longitudesl 01.26255
Latitude:       37.88092

10-25S-36W  SESE

Longitudesl01.25133
Latitude:       37.88821

18-24S-38W  NWS

Longitudesl 01.53882
Latitude:       37.96391

26-24S-3&NN  S;NNSIN

Longitudesl 01.13687
Latitude:       37.93228

3-25S-36W  E

Longitudesl 01.25368
Latitude:       37.90809

11-28S-8W  NESE

Longitude: -98.15594
Latitude:       37.62382

6-2:8s- eiNv  sINow

Longitude: -98.02409
Latitude:       37.63445

9-28S-8W  NENW

Longitude: -98.20164
Latitude:       37.63032

2-28S- 8W  SE

Longitude: -98.15833
Latitude:       37.63639



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Sand and Gravel

HEFT & SON  LLC
PO BOX 326
316-723-2995
GREENSBURG,  KS  67054-0326

KIOWA COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1002 S GROVE
316-723-2531
GREENSBURG,  KS  67054

Limestone

LABETTE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 301
316-784-5391
ALTAMONT,  KS  67330

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PllTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

MIDWEST MINERALS  INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

US ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
PO  BOX 1115
316-251 -9416
COFFEWILLE,  KS  67377

US ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC
PO  BOX  1115
316-251-9416
COFFEWILLE.  KS  67377

Limestone

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS   67839

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Kiowa

Labette

Lane

46

4-29S-17W  SE

Longitude: -99.18018
Latitude:       37.54632

3-2:9S-17W  S;IN

Longitude: -99.17114
Latitude:       37.54629

6-34S-19E   E

Longitude: -95.36346
Latitude:       37.11272

6-35S-21E   NW

Longitude: -95.15425
Latitude:       37.02922

12-32S-19E   NW

Longitude: -95.28075
Latitude:       37.27782

30-34S-21E  S NE

Longitude: -95.14365
Latitude:       37.05730

35-34S-17E  SW

Longitude: -95.51807
Latitude:       37.03806

2-18S-29W  SW

Longitudesl00.49939
Latitude:       38.51488

5-18S-29W  SW

Longitude[100.55389
Latitude:       38.51484



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

LANE COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-378-4458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS   67839

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

Sand and Gravel

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-378-4458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

LANE cOuNrv ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Leavenworth

Limestone

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS              Surface
COURTHOUSE
4TH  & WALNUT
785-684-0470
LEAVENWORTH,  KS  66048

LEAVENWORTH COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS             Surface
COURTHOUSE
4TH & WALNUT
785-684-0470
LEAVENWORTH,  KS  66048

47

9-ITS-2:]W  S;IN

Longitudesl00.31677
Latitude:       38.58541

10-20S-30W  SW

Longitude£100.62520
Latitude:       38.32567

18-17S-28W  NW

Longitudesl00.46391
Latitude:       38.57987

2] -+]S-2:SIN  S;IN

Longitudesl00.40831
Latitude:       38.54314

1-18S-27W  SW

Longitude:100.26067
Latitude:       38.51262

15-16S-30W  SW

Longitudesl00.62755
Latitude:       38.66037

18-16S-30W  SE

Longitude[100.67392
Latitude:       38.66048

12-llS-20E   NE

Longitude: -95.13667
Latitude:       39.11302

20-8S-21E  NW

Longitude: -95.10004
Latitude:       39.34274



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

BUILDERS SAND,  lNC.
33680 W. 79TH ST.
785-583-3800
DESOTO,  KS  66018

PENNY'S SAND
23400 WEST 82ND ST.
91 3441 -8781
SHAWNEE MISSION,  KS  66227

Sand and Gravel

Hl-PLAINS SAND  INC
1896 AVENUE M
PO BOX 96
7854724880
KANOPOLIS,  KS  67454-0096

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

River Dredge

River Dredge

Surface

Surface

Surface

Lincoln

48

2-9S-21E   SE

Longitude: -95.03501
Latitude:       39.29193

7-8S-21E  SW

Longitude: -95.11900
Latitude:       39.36452

23-12S-21E   NE

Longitude: -95.04219
Latitude:       38.99665

30-llS-22E   E NW

Longitude: -95.01225
Latitude:       39.06918

28-12S-22E   NE

Longitude: -94.96912
Latitude:       38.98195

25-12S-20E  SW

Longitude: -95.14407
Latitude:       38.97501

34-12:S-7W  SINS;IN

Longitude: -98.09306
Latitude:       38.95964

2-10S-8W  NW

Longitude: -98.18619
Latitude:       39.21572

3-13S-7W  NWNW

Longitude: -98.09305
Latitude:       38.95603



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

LINCOLN  COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LiNCoLN couNrv ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

49

4-12S-9W  SESW

Longitude: -98.32925
Latitude:       39.03241

5-10S-6W  E

Longitude: -98.00922
Latitude:       39.21169

6-llS-9W  NW

Longitude: -98.36760
Latitude:       39.12857

7-12S-10W  NE

Longitude: -98.47160
Latitude:       39.02694

7-12S-10W  SE

Longitude: -98.47166
Latitude:       39.01963

8-12S-10W  NE

Longitude: -98.45300
Latitude:       39.02687

9-13S-8W  SE

Longitude: -98.21101
Latitude:       38.93252

10-13S-8W  SW

Longitude: -98.20173
Latitude:       38.93246

11-13S-9W  SENE

Longitude: -98.28290
Latitude:       38.93853

14-llS-6W  NENE

Longitude: -97.94865
Latitude:       39.10155

18-12S-9W  NE

Longitude: -98.35978
Latitude:       39`01247



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216  E  LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

LINCOLN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-5244443
LINCOLN,  KS   67455

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

50

19-10S-7W  S SE

Longitude: -98.13926
Latitude:       39.16321

20-12S-8W  NW

Longitude: -98.23929
Latitude:       38.99790

20-13S-8W  SE

Longitude: -98.22940
Latitude:       38.90363

21-10S-7W  S SW

Longitude: -98.11131
Latitude:       39.16313

25-10S-lvv  W NNV

Longitude: -98.05788
Latitude:       39.15773

26-12S-7W  NWNE

Longitude: -98.06534
Latitude:       38.98522

2:6-1ZS-7W  W NIIN

Longitude: -98.07464
Latitude:       38.98335

28-12S-10W  E SW

Longitude: -98.44143
Latitude:       38.97596

28-13S-10W  NE

Longitude: -98.43455
Latitude:       38.89653

28-13S-10W  SW

Longitude: -98.44346
Latitude:       38.88906

29-10S-6W  SE

Longitude: -98.00852
Latitude:       39.14977



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

LINCOLN  COUNTY ROAD DEPT
216 E LINCOLN AVENUE
785-524-4443
LINCOLN,  KS  67455

Sandstone

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Limestone

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
PO BOX 70
816-6794128
BUTLER,  MO  64730-0070

ASH GROVE AGGREGATES INC
PO BOX 70
816-6794128
BUTLER, MO  64730-0070

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
KANSAS CllY, MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

Linn

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

51

r53-12:S-7W  S;IN

Longitude: -98.10933
Latitude:       38.96137

7-12S-10W  NE

Longitude: -98.47160
Latitude:       39.02694

11-12S-8W  E

Longitude: -98.17434
Latitude:       39.02312

22-19S-25E   NE

Longitude: -94.62730
Latitude:       38.38520

28-21S-24E   N  N

Longitude: -94.77803
Latitude:       38.19516

6-23S-23E   NW

Longitude: -94.92852
Latitude:       38.07705

19-22S-24E  S SW

Longitude: -94.81874
Latitude:       38.11164

20-21S-22E   NWNE

Longitude: -95.01361
Latitude:       38.20990

34-20S-23E  E

Longitude: -94.84872
Latitude:       38.26550



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ROCK RIDGE RANCH
PO BOX 402
816-832-4815
PLEASANTON,  KS  66075

SNOW HILL ROCK COMPANY
RR 2   BOX 1168
785-352-8889
PLEASANTON,  KS  66075

WADE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 38
913-757-2255
LA CYGNE,  KS  66040-0038

WADE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 38
913-757-2255
LA CYGNE,  KS  66040-0038

WADE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS  INC
PO BOX 38
913-757-2255
LA CYGNE,  KS  66040-0038

WADE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 38
913-757-2255
LA CYGNE,  KS  66040-0038

Sand and Gravel

LOGAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
710 W SECOND STREET
785-6724504
0AKLEY,  KS  67748

LOGAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
710 W SECOND STREET
785-672-4504
0AKLEY,  KS  67748

LOGAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
710 W SECOND STREET
785-672-4504
0AKLEY,  KS  67748

LOGAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
710 W SECOND STREET
785-6724504
0AKLEY, KS  67748

Logan

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

52

27-22S-24E   E

Longitude: -94.75471
Latitude:       38.10253

27-21S-24E   E

Longitude: -94.75489
Latitude:       38.18977

20-19S-25E   E

Longitude: -94.66402
Latitude:       38.38160

23-19S-21E   E

Longitude: -95.05181
Latitude:       38.38250

28-20S-22E  E

Longitude: -94.97760
Latitude:       38.28026

31-19S-23E   E

Longitude: -94.90392
Latitude:       38.35275

5-15S-32W  SWSE

Longitudesl 00.89866
Latitude:       38.77323

7-14S-34W  NENW

Longitudesl01.14190
Latitude:       38.85823

13-13S-35W  NW

Longitudesl01.16121
Latitude..       38.92880

14-12S-37W  NWNE

Longitude?101.39369
Latitude:       39.01841



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

Lyon

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION
RRI  BOX 21A
PO BOX 1605
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT KS  66843

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

Marion

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

MARTIN  MARIEITA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  IA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  IA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

53

2-15S-32W  NE

Longitudesl00.84074
Latitude:       38.78254

33-14S-32W  NE

Longitudesl00.87766
Latitude:       38.79692

23-15S-llE  NW

Longitude: -96.16327
Latitude:       38.73526

3-21S-13E   E

Longitude: -95.96293
Latitude:       38.25163

5-21S-5E   NWSW

Longitude: -96.91160
Latitude:       38.25159

4-21S-4E   E

Longitude:-96.99212
Latitude:       38.25346

7-17S-1E   E

Longitude: -97.35745
Latitude:       38. 58773

21-19S-4E   E

Longitude: -96.98952
Latitude:       38.38463

31-20S-5E   E

Longitude: -96.91560
Latitude:       38.26842



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Gypsum

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM CORP.
2127 HIGHWAY 77
785-363-7767
BLUE RAPIDS,  KS   66411

Limestone

BAYER CONSTRUCTloN COMPANY
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN  KS  66502

Marshall

Underground

Surface

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC                   Surface
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
PO BOX 889
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN,  KS 66502-0008

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC                   Surface
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
PO BOX 889
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN,  KS 66502-0008

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC                   Surface
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
PO BOX 889
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN,  KS 66502-0008

JUENEMAN  DOZER SERVICES  INC DBA ALLI         Surface
1974 ALL AMERICAN  ROAD
785-337-2482
HANOVER KS  66945

Sand and Gravel

BLUE RIVER SAND & GRAVEL
C/O HALL BROTHERS CONST CO
PO BOX 38
785-363-7914
BLUE RAPIDS,  KS  66411-0038

KANE'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 106
785-562-3467
MARYSVILLE,  KS  66508-0106

Pit

Surface

54

16-4S-7E   SENE

Longitude: -96.64005
Latitude:       39.70596

17-5S-9E  SW

Longitude: -96.44049
Latitude:       39.61319

18-5S-10E   NENE

Longitude: -96.33511
Latitude:       39.62249

20- 2S- 9E   NW

Longitude: -96.44043
Latitude:       39.86688

20- 2S- 9E  SW

Longitude: -96.44040
Latitude:       39.85963

35-4S-6E   NE

Longitude: -96.71757
Latitude:       39.66438

25-4S-6E   NENE

Longitude: -96.69647
Latitude..       39.68066

22-3S-7E  SE

Longitude: -96.62370
Latitude:       39.77305



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

clay/Shale

BUILDEX  INC
PO BOX 15
785-242-2177
OTTAWA,  KS  66067-0015

Sand and Gravel

DIGGING & DUMPING  INC
PO BOX 223
316-241 -7603
MCPHERSON, KS  67460-0223

DIGGING &  DUMPING  INC
PO BOX 223
316-241 -7603
MCPHERSON,  KS  67460-0223

E -M SAND & GRAVEL
PO BOX 135
785-227-3243
LINDSBORG,  KS   67456

Mcpherson

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

MCPHERSON COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS                   Surface
1115 W AVENUE A
316-241 -0466
MCPHERSON,  KS  67460

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

Limestone

CLARK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 158
316-635-2832
ASHLAND,  KS  67831

Meade

Surface

Surface

Surface

55

1-17S-5W  N SE

Longitude: -97.81857
Latitude:       38.60033

14-19S-3W  SW

Longitude: -97.62511
Latitude:       38.39492

22-18S-3W  SW

Longitude: -97.64358
Latitude:       38.46751

16-18S-4W  N SE

Longitude: -97.76261
Latitude:       38.48375

28-18S-4W  NW

Longitude: -97.77216
Latitude:       38.46030

15-18S-4W  NW

Longitude: -97.75334
Latitude:       38.48914

22-18S-4W  NW

Longitude: -97.75357
Latitude:       38.47471

25-33S-26W  SWNE

Longitudel00.09702
Latitude:       37.14799



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Sand and Gravel

MEADE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
PO BOX 617
316-873-8720
MEADE,  KS  67864

Limestone

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CllY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

MIAMI  COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 445
785-294-4377
PAOLA,  KS  66071

RENO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DIV OF APAC-KANSAS INC
PO BOX 23910
785-897-9011
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66223

RENO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DIV OF APAC-KANSAS INC
PO BOX 23910
785-897-9011
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66223

RENO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DIV OF APAC-KANSAS INC
PO BOX 23910
785-897-9011
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66223

WADE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS INC
PO BOX 38
913-757-2255
LA CYGNE,  KS  66040-0038

Miami

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

56

20-33S-28W  NE

Longitudel00.38486
Latitude:       37.16562

18-17S-23E  SE

Longitude: -94.90491
Latitude:       38.56733

27-16S-22E   E SW

Longitude: -94.96712
Latitude:       38.62552

30-16S-24E   N  NW

Longitude: -94.80284
Latitude:       38.63383

27-18S-23E   NWSE

Longitude: -94.85132
Latitude:       38.45232

7-16S-25E  SW

Longitude: -94.68953
Latitude:       38.66811

20-18S-22E   SE

Longitude: -94.99728
Latitude:       38.46609

31-18S-25E   SW

Longitude: -94.69091
Latitude:       38.43630

28-18S-25E   E

Longitude: -94.64466
Latitude:       38.45393



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Sand and Gravel

MITCHELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 8
785-738-3644
BELOIT,  KS  67420

MITCHELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 8
785-738-3644
BELOIT, KS  67420

MiTCHELL CouNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
PO BOX 8
785-738-3644
BELOIT,  KS  67420

MITCHELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 8
785-738-3644
BELOIT,  KS   67420

MITCHELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 8
785-738-3644
BELOIT,  KS  67420

Mitchell

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Montgomery

Clay/Shale

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS               Surface
PO BOX 663
316-331-0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS               Surface
PO BOX 663
316-331-0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS  67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS               Surface
P0 BOX 663
316-331-0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS               Surface
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

57

1-ls-7W  SIN

Longitude: -98.05501
Latitude:       39.46979

5-7S-8;NV  SNV

Longitude: -98.24197
Latitude:       39.46957

8- 9S- 9W  NW

Longitude: -98.35349
Latitude:       39.28849

19-9S-10W  NW

Longitude: -98.48503
Latitude:       39.25963

29-6S-8W  NE

Longitude: -98.23250
Latitude:       39.50631

2-32S-13E  SWSW

Longitude: -95.96185
Latitude:       37.28654

2-32S-13E  SWSW

Longitude: -95.96185
Latitude:       37.28654

5-35S-14E  SWSE

Longitude: -95.89864
Latitude:       37.02537

10-31S-15E   SESE

Longitude: -95.74924
Latitude:       37.35809



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS  67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS  67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331-0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS  67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331 -0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS  67301-0663

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PO BOX 663
316-331-0630
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301-0663

Limestone

HEARTLAND CEMENT COMPANY
C/O HERCULES CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 428
316-331 -0200
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301

MIDWEST MINERALS

MIDWEST MINERALS  INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

58

15-31S-15E   NENE

Longitude: -95.74925
Latitude:       37.35446

19-32S-17E   NENE

Longitude: -95.57936
Latitude:       37.25059

23-33S-14E  SESE

Longitude: -95.83953
Latitude:       37.15524

23-33S-14E  SESE

Longitude: -95.83953
Latitude:       37.15524

29-33S-17E   E

Longitude: -95.56258
Latitude:       37.14285

32-34S-17E  W NW

Longitude: -95.57493
Latitude:       37.04565

33-31S-17E  SWNW

Longitude: -95.55441
Latitude:       37.30482

36-34S-13E   NENE

Longitude: -95.93031
Latitude:       37.05090

5-33S-16E   SENW

Longitude: -95.68579
Latitude:       37.20512

9-32S-15E
Longitude: -95.77415
Latitude:       37.27641

18-32S-14E   N SE

Longitude: -95.91444
Latitude:       37.26096



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

MIDWEST MINERALS  INC
PO  BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316-496-2211
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

SCOTT ROCK COMPANY
RRI   BOX230
316-331 -1528
NEODESHA,  KS  66757-9610

Sandstone

HEARTLAND CEMENT COMPANY
C/O HERCULES CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 428
316-331 -0200
INDEPENDENCE,  KS   67301

Limestone

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 1 7
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 1 7
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Limestone

FULLERTON GRAVEL PIT
PO BOX 783
316-6974307
ELKHART,  KS  67950-0783

Morris

Morton

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

59

22-31S-17E  S NW

Longitude: -95.53347
Latitude:       37.33398

34-34S-17E   NE

Longitude: -95.52710
Latitude:       37.04529

15-31S-17E   SW

Longitude: -95.53366
Latitude:       37.34335

24-31S-15E   NWNW

Longitude: -95.72649
Latitude:       37.33973

5-33S-16E  SESW

Longitude: -95.68570
Latitude:       37.19782

27-15S-5E   E SW

Longitude: -96.86462
Latitude:       38.71414

36-16S-7E   E

Longitude: -96.60153
Latitude:       38.61649

21-34S42W  SE

Longitudetl01.88570
Latitude:       37.07226



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

MORTON COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RRI   BOX60
316-697-2592
ELKHART,  KS  67950

MORTON CouNrv ROAD DEPT
RRI   BOX60
316-697-2592
ELKHART,  KS  67950

Sand and Gravel

MORTON COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RRI   BOX60
316-697-2592
ELKHART, KS  67950

RITCHIE  PAVING  INC
2892  N  RIDGE ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-722-6521
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

Limestone

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

clay/Shale

ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 519
316431 -4500
CHANUTE,  KS  66720

Limestone

ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 519
316-4314500
CHANUTE,  KS  66720

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Nemaha

Surface

Surface

Neosho

Surface

Surface

60

15-34S-42W  SW

Longitude+101.87676
Latitude:       37.08675

22-33S-41W  E

Longitude£101.75925
Latitude:       37.16354

15-34S42W  SW

Longitude£101.87676
Latitude:       37.08675

26-32S-40W  SE

Longitudesl 01.63243
Latitude:       37.23249

18-1S-12E   NE

Longitude: -96.11290
Latitude:       39.96878

36-5S-12E  W NW

Longitude: -96.03091
Latitude:       39.57692

18-27S-18E  SWSE

Longitude: -95.47755
Latitude:       37.69086

18-27S-18E  SWSE

Longitude: -95.47755
Latitude:       37.69086



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

HARRY BYERS & SONS INC
500 N  PLUMMER
316431 -0700
CHANUTE,  KS  66702-1499

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816-455-3876
RANSAS CITY,  MO  64116

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAS CITY,  MO   64116

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PIITSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316-496-221 1
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

NEOSHO COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT
100 S MAIN STREET
316-244-3855
ERIE,  KS  66733

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Sandstone

ASH GROVE CEMENT COMPANY
PO BOX 519
316-4314500
CHANUTE,  KS  66720

Limestone

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI   BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

Ness

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

61

19-27S-18E   E

Longitude: -95.47527
Latitude:       37.68184

10-29S-19E   NWS

Longitude: -95.32047
Latitude:       37.53486

12-27S-20E  S

Longitude: -95.16965
Latitude:       37.70787

9-29S-19E   NESE

Longitude: -95.32735
Latitude:       37.53484

24-28S-20E  SE

Longitude: -95.16508
Latitude:       37.59097

30-28S-19E   NESE

Longitude: -95.36331
Latitude:       37.57822

9-30S-20E  SWSE

Longitude: -95.22195
Latitude:       37.44396

18-27S-18E   SWSE

Longitude: -95.47755
Latitude:       37.69086

3-16S-23W  S

Longitude: -99.85240
Latitude:       38.68614



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR  1    BOX  116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI    BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR  1    BOX  116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI    BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI    BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI    BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NEss couNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
RRI   BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI    BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR  1    BOX  116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

Sand and Gravel

LANE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 806
316-3784458
DIGHTON,  KS  67839

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR  1    BOX  116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

62

6-17S-22W  S

Longitude: -99.79904
Latitude:       38.59989

17-20S-22W  SE

Longitude: -99.77324
Latitude:       38.30885

19-16S-21W  N

Longitude: -99.68748
Latitude:       38.65115

19-17S-22W  NW

Longitude: -99.80299
Latitude:       38.56348

24-16S-22W  SE

Longitude: -99.70164
Latitude:       38.64385

24-16S-22W  W

Longitude: -99.71085
Latitude:       38.64747

24-17S-26W  NE

Longitudesl00.14201
Latitude:       38.56294

28-18S-25W  NW

Longitudeil00.09586
Latitude:       38.46136

30-17S-24W  E

Longitudesl00.01476
Latitude:       38.54403

18-20S-26W  NWN

Longitudesl00.24187
Latitude:       38.31847

1-16S-24W  S

Longitude: -99.92586
Latitude:       38.68582



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR  1    BOX  116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RR  1    BOX  116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI   BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS couNrv HIGHWAy DEPT
RRI   BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

NESS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
RRI   BOX116
785-798-3350
NESS CITY,  KS  67560

Norton

Sand and Gravel

GRAHAM cOuNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS   67642

NORTON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
RR 3   BOX 96A
785-877-5740
NORTON,  KS  67654

NORTON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
RR 3   BOX 96A
785-877-5740
NORTON,  KS  67654

NORTON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
RR 3   BOX 96A
785-877-5740
NORTON,  KS  67654

Volcanic Ash

CALVERT CORPORATION
602-20 N TACOMA STREET
610-437-4618
ALLENTOWN,  PA   18103

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

63

3-18S-26W  E

Longitude±100.17839
Latitude:       38.51589

11-16S-24W  NE

Longitude: -99.93995
Latitude:       38.67863

16-17S-23W  NE

Longitude: -99.86757
Latitude:       38.57770

18-19S-26W  NW

Longitudesl 00.24078
Latitude:       38.40373

31-17S-23W  NE

Longitude: -99.90408
Latitude:       38.53388

34-5S-25W  SENE

Long itude[100.11723
Latitude:       39.57599

1-5S-25W  N

Longitudesl 00.08683
Latitude:       39.65022

2- 4S-22W  SE

Longitude: -99.76315
Latitude:       39.72978

30- 5S-24W  NW

Longitude[100.07263
Latitude:       39.59223

36- 2S-22W  N NW

Longitude: -99.75287
Latitude:       39.84066



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

C & M QUARRY
5244 W 285TH
785-5284684
0SAGE CITY KS  66523

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

HUNT MIDWEST MINING  INC.
PO BOX 12659
816455-3876
KANSAs cirv, MO  641 16

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 1 7
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
P0 BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Osage

64

30-17S-15E   SW

Longitude: -95.79731
Latitude:       38.53912

25-18S-16E  SW

Longitude: -95.59534
Latitude:       38.45235

33-16S-17E   NE

Longitude: -95.53149
Latitude:       38.61948

16-18S-16E   E

Longitude: -95.64199
Latitude:       38.48524

4-14S-14E  SESW

Longitude: -95.86565
Latitude:       38.85728

9-17S-15E   E SW

Longitude: -95.75912
Latitude:       38.58303

16-15S-16E   SWNE

Longitude: -95.63719
Latitude:       38.74789

34-17S-16E  SW

Longitude: -95.63284
Latitude:       38.52530

21-18S-15E  WSE

Longitude: -95.75403
Latitude:       38.46679



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

CITY OF OSBORNE
128 N  FIRST STREET
785-346-5611
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-21 53
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN  STREET
785-346-21 53
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-21 53
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-21 53
0SB0RNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-21 53
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

Osborne

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

65

5-7S-12:W  NINVS;IN

Longitude: -98.69157
Latitude:       39.47222

3-10S-12W  E NW

Longitude: -98.65001
Latitude:       39.21628

5-7S-12:IN  NINVS;IN

Longitude: -98.69157
Latitude:       39.47222

5-10S-15W  W

Longitude: -99.02410
Latitude:       39.21265

6-10S-13W  SESW

Longitude: -98.81792
Latitude:       39.20745

9-8-llW  NE

Longitude: -98.55014
Latitude:       39.37594

9-8S-13W  NW

Longitude: -98.78262
Latitude:       39.37653

9-9S-15W  NWNW

Longitude: -99.00841
Latitude:       39.29042

13-6S-13W  SESW

Longitude: -98.72331
Latitude:       39.52667

13-7S-15W  NW

Longitude: -98.94749
Latitude:       39.44808



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-21 53
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SB0RNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN  STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

66

14-7S-1EIIN  NINE;NV

Longitude: -98.96841
Latitude:       39.44251

14-8S-llW  W

Longitude: -98.52223
Latitude:       39.35749

14-8S-15W  E

Longitude: -98.95807
Latitude:       39.35771

16-6S-13W  W

Longitude: -98.78097
Latitude:       39.53249

26-7S-14W  N  NE

Longitude: -98.84488
Latitude:       39.42184

2:6-9S-14IN  SINSIN

Longitude: -98.85966
Latitude:       39.23668

26-9S-15W  NWSW

Longitude: -98.97076
Latitude:       39.23975

29-6S-12W  S

Longitude: -98.68382
Latitude:       39.49907

30-10S-15W  S

Longitude: -99.03828
Latitude:        39.15117

31-6S-13W  SE

Longitude: -98.80940
Latitude:       39.48524

33-9S-12W  NWNW

Longitude: -98.67342
Latitude:       39.23241



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

0SBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

Sand and Gravel

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Sand and Gravel

ROBINS SAND & GRAVEL
720 E 8TH STREET
913-392-2087
MINNEAPOLIS,  KS  67467

Sand and Gravel

EAKIN SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY
PO BOX 48
316-285-3916
LARNED,  KS  67550-0048

LARNED SAND & GRAVEL INC
PO BOX 227
316-397-5629
LARNED,  KS  67550-0227

0ETKEN  HAY INC
RR4   BOX42

GREAT BEND,  KS  67530

Ottawa

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pawnee

Pit

Pit

Surface

67

34-8S-13W  E

Longitude: -98.75481
Latitude:       39.31474

34-9S-llW  NW

Longitude: -98.54102
Latitude:       39.23071

35-9S-12W  SE

Longitude: -98.62453
Latitude:       39.22367

36- 9S-13;NV  S;INSNV

Longitude: -98.72940
Latitude:       39.22230

7-10S-15W  NE

Longitude: -99.03336
Latitude:       39.20177

5-10S-4W  SW

Longitude: -97.79390
Latitude:       39.20844

8-22S-16W  NWNW

Longitude: -99.11125
Latitude:       38.15804

4-22S-16W  NESW

Longitude: -99.08835
Latitude:       38.16529

20-21S-15W  S NW

Longitude: -98.99949
Latitude:       38.21278



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE,  KS  67548

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE,  KS  67548

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE INC
1301  W 10TH STREET
316-672-3181
PRATT,  KS  67124

Clay/Shale

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
91 3-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
91 3-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

Surface

Surface

Pit

Surface

Surface

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Phillips

68

20-21S-15W  NWS

Longitude: -98.99945
Latitude:       38.20916

20-21S-15W  S

Longitude: -98.99489
Latitude:       38.20738

20-21S-15W  NESE

Longitude: -98.98808
Latitude:       38.20924

2- 3S-17W  S:IN

Longitude: -99.21143
Latitude:       39.81750

9-5S-20W  NENW

Longitude: -99.58302
Latitude:       39.63787

12-5S-18W  SWNW

Longitude: -99.30655
Latitude:       39.63450

12-5S-20W  SESW

Longitude: -99.52670
Latitude:       39.62728

23-4S-19W  SW

Longitude: -99.43541
Latitude:       39.68688

29- 4S-20W  SESW

Longitude: -99.60201
Latitude:       39.67063



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS  67661

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

Sand and Gravel

a & a  REDIMIX INC
512 S 4TH STREET
PO BOX 513
785425-6232
STOCKTON, KS  67669

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

PHILLIPS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
195 W MAPLE STREET
913-543-6863
PHILLIPSBURG,  KS   67661

Building Limestone

BAYER STONE INC
120 N 6TH STREET
785437-2781
ST MARYS,  KS  66536-1509

Pit

Surface

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pottawatomie

Surface

69

12-5S-18W  SWNW

Longitude: -99.30655
Latitude:       39.63450

12-2S-16W  SW

Longitude: -99.08057
Latitude:       39.89059

29-4S-17W  SE

Longitude: -99.25766
Latitude:       39.67276

12-5S-19W  E

Longitude: -99.40732
Latitude:       39.63250

18-2S-20W  E

Longitude: -99.61300
Latitude:       39.87883

18-4S-16W  E

Longitude: -99.16433
Latitude:       39.70554

23-5S-16W  E

Longitude: -99.08946
Latitude:       39.60426

2:6- 2:S-2fJNN  NIIN

Longitude: -99.54762
Latitude:       39.85390

26-9S-12E   N SE

Longitude: -96.03993
Latitude:       39.23648



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
PO BOX 889
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN,  KS 66502-0008

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

PRATT COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 302
316-6724120
PRATT,  KS  67124

PRATT COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 302
316-672-4120
PRATT,  KS  67124

PRATT COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 302
316-672-4120
PRAIT,  KS  67124

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE INC
1301  W 10TH STREET
316-672-3181
PRAIT,  KS  67124

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE INC
1301  W 10TH STREET
316-672-31 81
PRATT,  KS  67124

Pratt

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Pit

70

18-9S-9E  SW

Longitude: -96.45882
Latitude:       39.26541

3-7S-10E  SE

Longitude: -96.28137
Latitude:       39.46783

11-7S-7E W S;IN

Longitude: -96.62309
Latitude:       39.45383

21-9S-12E   SWN

Longitude: -96.08670
Latitude:       39.25479

17-27S-12W  E

Longitude: -98.65021
Latitude:       37.69645

25-29S-15W  E

Longitude: -98.90700
Latitude:       37.49211

30-27S-12W  E

Longitude: -98.66853
Latitude:       37.66759

5-28S-13W  SENE

Longitude: -98.75965
Latitude:       37.64017

31-29S-13W  NWN

Longitude: -98.79062
Latitude:       37.48308



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

WHITFIELD SAND & CONCRETE INC
1301  W 10TH STREET
316-672-31 81
PRATT,  KS  67124

Pit

Rawlins

Sand and Gravel

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
P0 BOX 1 76
785-626-3726
AIWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
ATWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
ATWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 1 76
785-626-3726
AIWO0D, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
AIWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
AIWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE  DEPT
PO BOX 1 76
785-626-3726
AIWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
AIWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLiNs couNrv ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
AIWOOD, KS  67730

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

71

32-27S-14W  SWN

Longitude: -98.88363
Latitude:       37.65394

3- 2S-32W  N

Longitudeel00.89757
Latitude:        39.91171

5- 4S-36W  E

LongitudG101.37741
Latitude:       39.73501

6-4S-36W  E

Longitudesl01.39622
Latitude:       39.73512

6-5S-32W  SE

Longitude+100.94936
Latitude:       39.64401

10-4S-34W  SW

Longitude[101.12589
Latitude:       39.71636

10-5S-31W  SW

Longitudesl00.79162
Latitude:       39.62968

11-2S-32W  SE

Longitude?100.87451
Latitude:       39.88988

12-2S-32W  E

Longitudesl00.85583
Latitude:       39.89346

14-2S-33W  SE

Longitudesl00.98535
Latitude:       39.87527



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
ATWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 1 76
785-626-3726
AIWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
ATWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE  DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
ATWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 1 76
785-626-3726
AIWOOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
P0 BOX 1 76
785-626-3726
AIWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE  DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
AIW00D, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
A"OOD, KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
AIWOOD,  KS  67730

RAWLINS COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE  DEPT
PO BOX 176
785-626-3726
ATWOOD, KS  67730

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

72

16-4S-36W  SW

Longitudesl 01.36870
Latitude:       39.70238

22- 1S-316NV  SNV

Longitudesl01.34991
Latitude:       39.94830

23-4S-35W  E

Longitudesl 01.20986
Latitude:       39.69140

23- 5S-33W  NW

Longitudesl00.99648
Latitude:       39.60788

24- 5S-32W  E

Longitudesl00.85689
Latitude:       39.60431

25- 5S-34IN  S;IN

Longitudesl 01.09015
Latitude:       39.58625

30- 3S-32W  NW

Longitudesl00.95776
Latitude:       39.76706

34- 2S-34W  SW

Longitudesl01.12497
Latitude:       39.83180

35- 4S-35W  E

Longitudesl 01.21056
Latitude:       39.66253

36- 4S-36W  S

LongitudeE101.30838
Latitude:       39.65893



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Salt

CARGILL SALT COMPANY
P.0.  BOX 1403
316-663-2141
HUTCHINSON.  KS  67504

HUTCHINSON  SALT COMPANY
3300 CAREY BOULEVARD
316-662-3345
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67501

MORTON SALT COMPANY
DIV.  OF MORTON  INTERNATIONAL
1000 MORTON  ROAD
316-669-0401
SOUTH HUTCHINSON,  KS  67505

NORTH AMERICAN SALT COMPANY
8300 COLLEGE BOULEVARD
91 3-344-9100
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66210

Sand and Gravel

GRAVEL & CONCRETE INC
7010 N  NICKERSON  ROAD
316-662-2525
NICKERSON,  KS   67561-9061

HOSKINSON  SAND & GRAVEL
110 N  MOHAWK ROAD
316-662-7783
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67501

MT HOPE SAND COMPANY
13907 E LAKE CABLE ROAD
316465-3447
HAVEN,  KS  67543

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316€62-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

Solution  Mine

Underground

Solution  Mine

Solution  Mine

Pit

Pit

Pit

Pit

Pit

Reno

73

19-23S-5W  E

Longitude: -97.90793
Latitude:       38.03574

16-23S-5W  SE

Longitude: -97.87117
Latitude:       38.04663

22-23S-6W  SE

Longitude: -97.96282
Latitude:       38.03165

17-23S-5W  S

Longitude: -97.89423
Latitude:       38.04667

15-2:2:S-7W  S;IN

Longitude: -98.08235
Latitude:       38.13379

16-23S-6W  NW

Longitude: -97.99078
Latitude:       38.05335

36-24S- 4W  NW

Longitude: -97.71536
Latitude:       37.92337

14-23S-5W  SWNW

Longitude: -97.84593
Latitude:       38.05203

36-22S-5W  SWSE

Longitude: -97.81818
Latitude:       38.08829



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SOUTHEAST SAND COMPANY
2905  N  HENDRICKS
316-663-2457
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67502

Sand and Gravel

ALSOP SAND COMPANY INC
PO BOX 331
785-2434259
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901-0331

ALSOP SAND COMPANY INC
PO BOX 331
785-243-4259
CONCORDIA,  KS  66901-0331

Dolomite

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

Salt

LYONS SALT COMPANY
DIV OF BSC  HOLDING COMPANY
1660 AVENUE N
800-879-7258
LYONS,  KS  67554

NORTH AMERICAN SALT COMPANY
8300 COLLEGE BOULEVARD
91 3-344-91 00
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66210

Sand and Gravel

RAYMOND SAND & GRAVEL INC
RR  1   BOX 78
316-564-2294
ELLINWOOD,  KS   67526-9801

STERLING SAND & GRAVEL
DIV OF  MID-AMERICA REDl-MIX INC
PO BOX 2146
316-663-1559
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-2146

Pit

Republic

Pit

Pit

Surface

Underground

Solution  Mine

Pit

Pit

Rice

74

20-23S- 5W  E NW

Longitude: -97.89650
Latitude:       38.03939

5-4S-4W  NE

Longitude: -97.78661
Latitude:       39.73695

2:9- 3IS- 4IN  SIN

Longitude: -97.79597
Latitude:       39.75871

10-20S-6W  E

Longitude: -97.96582
Latitude:       38.32603

10-20S-8W  W NE

Longitude: -98.18992
Latitude:       38.32954

15-20S-8W  E

Longitude: -98.18766
Latitude:       38.31139

28-20S-10W  NW

Longitude: -98.43825
Latitude:       38.28562

4-22S-8W  NE

Longitude: -98.20189
Latitude:       38.16999



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
PO BOX 889
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN,  KS 66502-0008

BLUE RIVER SAND & GRAVEL
C/O HALL BROTHERS CONST CO
PO BOX 38
785-363-7914
BLUE RAPIDS,  KS  66411-0038

MARTIN  MARIEITA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  IA   50322

Sand and Gravel

MIDWEST CONCRETE MATERIALS
701  S 4TH STREET
PO BOX 668
785456-2242
MANHATTAN,  KS  66502-0668

MIDWEST CONCRETE MATERIALS
701  S 4TH STREET
PO BOX 668
785456-2242
MANHATTAN,  KS  66502-0668

clay/Shale

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Riley

Rooks

75

3-9S-6E   SENE

Longitude: -96.73967
Latitude:       39.30012

5-6S-7E  S NW

Longitude: -96.67642
Latitude:       39.56068

32-10S-9E   E

Longitude: -96.43096
Latitude:       39.13772

31-10S-8E   NE

Longitude: -96.56472
Latitude:       39.14169

33-10S-7E   NESW

Longitude: -96.65607
Latitude:       39.13683

4-9S-1gIN  SNVSNV

Longitude: -99.45348
Latitude:       39.29449

5-6S-20W  NESE

Longitude: -99.56727
Latitude:       39.55864

8-6S-17W  S;INS;NV

Longitude: -99.24689
Latitude:       39.54013



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

RooKS CoUNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425€251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

76

8-ls-19lNV  NINVSNV

Longitude: -99.46981
Latitude:       39.45754

10-6S-18W  NWNE

Longitude: -99.31103
Latitude:       39.55096

10-9S-20W  SWNW

Longitude: -99.54675
Latitude:       39.28740

12.-6S-1gIN  SINS;IN

Longitude: -99.39351
Latitude:       39.54079

12-7S-19IN  S;NVSIN

Longitude: -99.39514
Latitude:       39.45390

13-10S-19W  SWSW

Longitude: -99.39774
Latitude:       39.17841

14-9S-18W  E

Longitude: -99.29303
Latitude:       39.27064

16-7S-20W  NWSE

Longitude: -99.55388
Latitude:       39.44299

17-10S-20W  NESW

Longitude: -99.57950
Latitude:       39.18167

19-8S-20W  SENW

Longitude: -99.59660
Latitude:       39.34531

22-9S-18W  SENE

Longitude: -99.30947
Latitude:       39.25812



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

Limestone

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

77

25- &S-2:I JNV  S;INS;IN

Longitude: -99.50664
Latitude:       39.49727

27-10S-19W  NWN

Longitude: -99.43492
Latitude:       39.16013

30- 8S-20W  SESW

Longitude: -99.59726
Latitude:       39.32362

3-7S-16W  NESE

Longitude: -99.08382
Latitude:       39.47168

10-8S-18W  SWNE

Longitude: -99.31291
Latitude:       39.37361

10-9S-20W  SWNW

Longitude: -99.54675
Latitude:       39.28740

11-9S-17W  NWNE

Longitude: -99.18364
Latitude:       39.29043

16-7S-18;IN   S;NVSNV

Longitude: -99.33973
Latitude:       39.43923

16-8IS-1l\l\l  S;WSIN

Longitude: -99.22952
Latitude:       39.35215

16-8S-18W  SENE

Longitude: -99.32706
Latitude:       39.35928

18-7S-17W  NENE

Longitude: -99.25153
Latitude:       39.44916



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785-425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

RooKS couNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425€251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

78

19-7S-18W  NWNW

Longitude: -99.37682
Latitude:       39.43569

19-8S-16W  NENE

Longitude: -99.14137
Latitude:       39.34891

19-10S-16W  NENE

Longitude: -99.14271
Latitude:       39.17464

21-8S-16W  NESE

Longitude: -99.10445
Latitude:       39.34182

21-10S-17W  SENE

Longitude: -99.21628
Latitude:       39.17067

22-8S-19W  SESW

Longitude: -99.42963
Latitude:       39.33788

25-9S-16W  NWSW

Longitude: -99.06374
Latitude:       39.23985

26-7S-17W  E

Longitude: -99.17941
Latitude:       39.41563

26-10S-17W  NENE

Longitude: -99.17921
Latitude:       39.16004

31-7S-17W  SENE

Longitude: -99.25179
Latitude:       39.40241

31-7S-18W  SWSE

Longitude: -99.36816
Latitude:       39.39576



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

Sand and Gravel

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785€25-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

a & a  REDIMIX INC
512 S 4TH STREET
PO  BOX 513
785425-6232
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

a &  a  REDIMIX INC
512 S 4TH STREET
PO BOX 513
785425-6232
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON, KS  67669

ROOKS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
308 S WALNUT STREET
785425-6251
STOCKTON,  KS  67669

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

79

32-6S-16W  SWSE

Longitude: -99.12589
Latitude:       39.48256

35-7S-16W  SESE

Longitude: -99.06596
Latitude:       39.39574

Z2-7S-17W  NNV

Longitude: -99.20728
Latitude:       39.43351

Z2-7S-17W  NINSNV

Longitude: -99.20984
Latitude:       39.42811

7-6S-19W  E

Longitude: -99.47588
Latitude:       39.54613

22-7S-18W  E

Longitude: -99.30968
Latitude:       39.42981

15-10S-18W  SENE

Longitude: -99.30962
Latitude:       39.18515

18-eis-i7\iv  sNNs;Nv

Longitude: -99.26472
Latitude:       39.52531

29-9S-19W  NE

Longitude: -99.46066
Latitude:       39.24515



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Sand and Gravel

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-3218
LA CROSSE,  KS  67548

RUSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103 LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-321 8
LA CROSSE, KS  67548

Sand and Gravel

MARVIN  BENDER SAND & GRAVEL
RR  1   BOX 32
785483-3250
RUSSELL,  KS  67665

RuSH COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
103  LOCUST
PO BOX 250
785-222-321 8
LA CROSSE,  KS  67548

RUSSELL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
4288 US HIGHWAY 40
7854834032
RUSSELL,  KS  67665

Sand and Gravel

JOHNSON SAND
1601  E SCHILLING  ROAD
785-827-5402
SALINA,  KS  67401

Limestone

DENMARKLAND
8218 W 19TH
316-721-5397
WICHITA KS  67212

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Rush

Russell

Saline

Sedgwick

Surface

80

1-16S-18W   NE

Longitude: -99.25803
Latitude:       38.69355

5-16S-17W  NE

Longitude: -99.22146
Latitude:       38.69346

12-15S-15W  NW

Longitude: -98.94310
Latitude:       38.76582

17-15S-15W  SW

Longitude: -99.01744
Latitude:       38.74374

2-13S-14W  NW

Longitude: -98.84927
Latitude:       38.95455

31-14S-2W  E

Longitude: -97.58032
Latitude:       38.79080

16-26S-1W  N2SW

Longitude: -97.44009
Latitude:       37.78671



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

Salt Brine

VULCAN  MATERIALS COMPANY
CHEMICALS  DIVISION
P.O.  BOX 12283
316-5244211
WICHITA,  KS  67277

Sand and Gravel

AGGREGATE SAND & GRAVEL INC
500 E 63RD STREET S
785-524-3241
WICHITA,  KS   67216-3927

ASPHALT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
3511  S WEST STREET
PO BOX 17470
316-524-5200
WICHITA,  KS  67217-0470

ASSOCIATED MATERIAL & SUPPLY CO.
PO BOX 4476
316-943-2757
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0476

CENTRAL SAND COMPANY INC
1202 N  HAZELWOOD STREET
316-721 -3230
WICHITA,  KS  67212-2931

CRYSTAL SAND COMPANY
C/O BACHMAN  COMPANIES
4647 N  MERIDAN

WICHITA,  KS  67204

QUIK SAND  INC
4290 N  MERIDIAN STREET
PO BOX 4212
316-8384335
WICHITA,  KS   67204-0212

R A RUUD & SON  INC
PO BOX 16082
316-788-5000
WICHITA,  KS  67216-0082

RITCHIE  PAVING
2892 N  RIDGE ROAD
316-722€521
WICHITA KS  67204

Solution  Mine

Pit

Pit

Pit

Pit

Surface

Pit

Pit

Surface

81

20-29S- 2W  E

Longitude: -97.55557
Latitude:       37.51147

28-28S-1E  SW

Longitude: -97.32907
Latitude:       37.58260

35-27S-1W  N SE

Longitude: -97.39336
Latitude:       37.65671

27-26S-1W  E

Longitude: -97.41245
Latitude:       37.75954

16-26S-1W  S SW

Longitude: -97.44006
Latitude:       37.78300

24-26S-1W  NE

Longitude: -97.37609
Latitude:       37.77769

30-26S-1E   E

Longitude: -97.35820
Latitude:       37.75919

3-29S-1E   N SW

Longitude: -97.31079
Latitude:       37.55534

10-29S-3W  SW

Longitude: -97.63824
Latitude:       37.53670



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

RITCHIE SAND
2892  N  RIDGE ROAD
316-722-6521
WICHITA KS  67204

RITCHIE SAND  INC
2892  N  RIDGE  ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-943-3500
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

RITCHIE SAND  INC
2892  N  RIDGE ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-943-3500
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

RITCHIE SAND  INC
2892  N  RIDGE  ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-943-3500
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

RITCHIE SAND  INC
2892  N  RIDGE  ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-943-3500
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
P0 BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

WITTVVER  PAVING  INC
3219 W MAY
316-943-1288
WICHITA,  KS  67277

WITll/VER PAVING  INC
3219 W MAY
316-943-1288
WICHITA,  KS  67277

WOLFE INC
DIV OF BENTLEY SAND COMPANY
PO BOX 94
316-772-551 5
BENTLEY,  KS  67016-0094

Surface

NA

Pit

Pit

Pit

Surface

Surface

Pit

Pit

Pit

82

35-26S-1W  NE

Longitude: -97.39401
Latitude:       37.74879

21-26S-1W  W SE

Longitude: -97.43306
Latitude:       37.77020

26-26S-1W  SE

Longitude: -97.39407
Latitude:       37.75604

35-26S-1W  NW

Longitude: -97.40319
Latitude:       37. 74874

35-26S-1W  SE

Longitude: -97.39397
Latitude:       37.74153

15-26S-1W  S

Longitude: -97.41727
Latitude:       37.78508

35-27S-1W  S

Longitude: -97.39790
Latitude:       37.65485

14-25S-3W  E

Longitude: -97.61465
Latitude:       37.87608

35-25S- 2W  E

Longitude: -97.50482
Latitude:       37.83260

17-25S-1W  N  NE

Longitude: -97.44970
Latitude:       37.88142



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

Sand and Gravel

J & R SAND COMPANY INC
PO BOX 2436
316-624-8439
LIBERAL,  KS   67905-2436

Seward

Surface

SEWARD COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT              Surface
1703 W 8TH STREET
316-626-3247
LIBERAL,  KS   67901

Shawnee

Building Limestone

NATIVE STONE COMPANY
9120 SW 10TH STREET
785478-9359
TOPEKA,  KS  66615

Limestone

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  IA  50322

MARTIN  MARIEITA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

MARTIN  MARIETTA MATERIALS INC
11252 AURORA STREET
515-254-0050
DES MOINES,  lA  50322

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

83

36-32S-33W  SWSE

Longituderl00.85681
Latitude:       37.21554

35-32S-33W  SE

Longitudesl00.87283
Latitude:       37.21735

36-llS-14E   NENE

Longitude: -95.80005
Latitude:       39.05585

7-13S-17E   E

Longitude: -95.56142
Latitude:       38.93501

11-10S-15E   E

Longitude: -95.70557
Latitude:       39.19471

12-12S-16E   E

Longitude: -95.58104
Latitude:       39.02248

2-12S-13E   N

Longitude: -95.93723
Latitude:       39.04049

11-10S-15E   NE

Longitude: -95.70557
Latitude:       39.19835



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

N  R  HAMM  QUARRIES  INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL
6811  W 63RD STREET
913-236-5920
OVERLAND PARK KS  66202

KANSAS SAND & CONCRETE INC
PO BOX 656
785-235-6284
TOPEKA,  KS  66608

MEIER'S  READY MIX INC
PO BOX 8477
785-233-2423
TOPEKA,  KS  66608

MEIER'S  READY MIX INC
PO BOX 8477
785-233-2423
TOPEKA,  KS  66608

MEIER'S  READY MIX INC
PO BOX 8477
785-233-2423
TOPEKA,  KS  66608

TOPEKA SAND COMPANY
3900 NE BELMONT

TOPEKA,  KS  66616

VICTORY SAND & GRAVEL INC
10820 W. 64TH ST.
913-962-1711
SHAWNEE,  KS  66203

Sand and Gravel

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS   67601-0190

Surface

Pit

River Dredge

Pit

Pit

River Dredge

Surface

River Dredge

Sheridan

Surface

84

15-10S-15E   SE

Longitude: -95.72433
Latitude:       39.17661

23-llS-16E  WS

Longitude: -95.60766
Latitude:       39.07708

30-llS-16E   NW

Longitude: -95.68288
Latitude:       39.06995

23-llS-16E   E

Longitude: -95.59874
Latitude:       39.08073

23-llS-16E   E

Longitude: -95.59874
Latitude:       39.08073

29-llS-15E  NW

Longitude: -95.77536
Latitude:       39.06885

23-llS-16E   E

Longitude: -95.59874
Latitude:       39.08073

24-llS-15E  SW

Longitude: -95.70128
Latitude:       39.07713

27-10S-28W  SWSE

Longitudesl00.43066
Latitude:       39.14944



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

DECATUR COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
194 S PENN

OBERLIN,  KS  67749

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS  67642

HOXIE  REDl-MIX
RRI   BOX90C
785-675-3121
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785no75-3621
HOXIE,  KS   67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN  COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

Surface

Surface

Surface,  Pit

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

85

4- 6S-29W  E

Longitudesl00.55693
Latitude:       39.56054

2-9S-26W  SESE

Longitudesl 00.18362
Latitude:       39.29330

4- 9S-29W  S

Longitude+100.56255
Latitude:       39.29601

2.- 6S-3CJNV   S;NV

Longitudeel00.64051
Latitude:       39.55699

8-7S-29W  SE

Longitude[100.57604
Latitude:       39.45554

10-6S-27W  N

Longitude£100.31998
Latitude:       39.54912

11-8S-26W  E

Longituderl00,18526
Latitude:       39.37121

11-8S-28W  N

Longitudesl00.41356
Latitude:       39.37598

11-10S-26W  E

Longitude:100.18687
Latitude:       39.19731

11-10S-29W  NW

Longitudesl00.53066
Latitude:       39.20188

13-9S-28W  SE

Longitudesl00.39095
Latitude:       39.26722



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785€75-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

SHERIDAN COUNTY ROAD DEPT
RR 2   BOX 139A
785-675-3621
HOXIE,  KS  67740

Sand and Gravel

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-8994865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-8994865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-899-4865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-8994865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Sherman

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

86

28- 9S-30W  E

Longitude+100.67023
Latitude:       39.24174

32- 8S-29W  NW

Longitudeel00.58560
Latitude:       39.31772

33-7S-2]W  E

Longitudesl00.33456
Latitude:       39.40057

35- 6S-26W  S

Longitude:100.19002
Latitude:       39.48363

35-10S-2:IN  S;IN

Longitudesl00.30748
Latitude:       39.13658

17 -7S-3;gIN  W NAN

Longitude?101.70459
Latitude:       39.44904

2- 8S40W  NW

Longitudesl01.75789
Latitude:       39.39102

2-10S40W  SW

Longitude£101.75871
Latitude:       39.20960

13-8S-42W  NE

Longitudesl 01.95311
Latitude:       39.36157

16-8S40W  W NE

Longitudeel 01.78854
Latitude:       39.36184



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-8994865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-8994865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-899-4865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

SHERMAN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
1004 W 8TH STREET
785-8994865
GOODLAND,  KS  67735-2237

Limestone

OSBORNE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-21 53
0SBORNE,  KS  67473

OSBORNE cOuNrv HiGHWAy DEPT
435 E MAIN STREET
785-346-2153
0SBORNE, KS  67473

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-51 50
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD  DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

Smith

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

87

17-10S40W  SENW

Longitudesl01.81252
Latitude:       39.18581

19-10S-38W  E

Longitudesl 01.60083
Latitude:       39.17025

24-6S-38W  NE

Longitudesl 01.50607
Latitude:       39.52184

27-8S41W  SE

Longitudesl 01.87886
Latitude:       39.32542

21-5S-llW  E

Longitude: -98.56557
Latitude:       39.60382

35-5S-12W  E

Longitude: -98.64029
Latitude:       39.57488

1-3S-15W  N

Longitude: -98.96322
Latitude:       39.82520

4-5S-15W  NW

Longitude: -99.02398
Latitude:       39.65132

31-4S-14W  S

Longitude: -98.94424
Latitude:       39.65844



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

Sand and Gravel

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

88

32-2S-14W  N

Longitude: -98.92591
Latitude:       39.83965

34-4S-15W  W

Longitude: -99.00519
Latitude:       39.66211

5-4S-llW  SE

Longitude: -98.58394
Latitude:       39.73035

11-4S-llW  SE

Longitude: -98.52741
Latitude:       39.71614

12-4S-12W  SE

Longitude: -98.62119
Latitude:       39.71580

13-4S-14W  SE

Longitude: -98.84612
Latitude:       39.70181

14-2S-13W  NE

Longitude: -98.75239
Latitude:       39.88298

18-2S-13W  NE

Longitude: -98.82747
Latitude:       39.88276

19-3S-llW  SW

Longitude: -98.61169
Latitude:       39.77371



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

SMITH  COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

SMITH COUNTY ROAD DEPT
COURTHOUSE
218 S GRANT
785-282-5150
SMITH CENTER,  KS  66967

Sand and Gravel

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTloN  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Stafford

Surface

STAFFORD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT                       Surface
209 N  BROADWAY
316-549-3597
STJOHN,  KS  67576

Stanton

Sand and Gravel

STANTON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE DEPT            Surface
PO BOX 777
316-492-2246
JOHNSON,  KS  67855-0777

89

21-2S-13W  NE

Longitude: -98.78983
Latitude:       39.86845

26-2S-13W  SE

Longitude: -98.75240
Latitude:       39.84679

26-4S-llW  SE

Longitude: -98.52759
Latitude:       39.67261

28-5S-12W  SE

Longitude: -98.67757
Latitude:       39.58577

33-3S-llW  E

Longitude: -98.56497
Latitude:       39.74850

24-24S-14W  E NW

Longitude: -98.81374
Latitude:       37.95250

31-21S-13W  SE

Longitude: -98.78908
Latitude:       38.17776

6-2]S-3/gNV  NINV

Longitudesl 01.63068
Latitude:       37.73318



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Summer

Sand and Gravel

ASSOCIATED MATERIAL & SUPPLY CO.                    Pit
PO BOX 4476
316-943-2757
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0476

Thomas

Sand and Gravel

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 1 90
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS   67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785€25-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

THOMAS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
300 N COURT
7854624562
COLBY,  KS  67701-2439

THOMAS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
300 N COURT
7854624562
COLBY,  KS  67701-2439

THOMAS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
300 N COURT
785-4624562
COLBY,  KS  67701-2439

THOMAS COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
300 N COURT
785-4624562
COLBY,  KS  67701-2439

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

90

12-30S-1E   E

Longitude: -97.26346
Latitude:       37.45760

5- 8S-35W  W SE

Longitudesl01.24831
Latitude:       39.38480

34-10S-32W  NE

Longitudesl00.87465
Latitude:       39.14413

34-10S-32W  NW

Longitudeel00.88399
Latitude:       39.14419

35-10S-32W  N N

Longitudesl00.86066
Latitude:       39.14592

2.-7S-316NN  NIIN

Longitude+101.31036
Latitude:       39.47901

4- 8S-35W  N

LongitudeE101.23183
Latitude:       39.39191

6-10S-31W  SW

Longitudesl00.82820
Latitude:       39.20943

23-9S-35W  SE

Longitude:101.19056
Latitude:       39.25399



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Clay/Shale

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS   67642

Sand and Gravel

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

ALLIED  INC
PO BOX 190
785-625-3459
HAYS,  KS  67601-0190

Surface

Pit

Surface

Trego

ELLIS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT                       Surface
1195 280TH AVENUE
PO BOX 691
785-628-9455
HAYS,  KS  67601

GRAHAM COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT
PO BOX 218
785-674-2651
HILL CITY,  KS   67642

Surface

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC            Surface
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC             Surface
P0 BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

SHEARS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY                        Surface
PO BOX 1 90
785-625-3459
HAYS KS  67601

Wabaunsee

Building Limestone

HIGGINS STONE COMPANY
RR  1   BOX472
785-256-6200
MAPLE HILL,  KS   66507-9801

Surface

91

3-llS-23W  SESW

Longitude: -99.86246
Latitude:       39.11889

31-14S-23W  NE

Longitude: -99.91566
Latitude:       38.79427

32-14S-23W  NW

Longitude: -99.90659
Latitude:       38.79427

10-llS-21W  NE

Longitude: -99.63359
Latitude:       39.11346

10-llS-21W  NENW

Longitude: -99.64053
Latitude:       39.11534

9-llS-23W  W

Longitude: -99.88330
Latitude:       39.10981

25-14S-22W  SE

Longitude: -99.71204
Latitude:       38.80187

36-14S-24W  C

Longitude: -99.94344
Latitude:       38.78709

17-13S-13E   NW

Longitude: -95.99789
Latitude:       38.92487



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

Limestone

BAYER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
120 DEEP CREEK ROAD
785-776-8839
MANHATTAN KS  66502

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

NATIVE STONE COMPANY
9210 SW 10TH ST
785478-9359
TOPEKA KS  66615

NATIVE STONE COMPANY
9210 SW 10TH ST
785478-9359
TOPEKA KS  66615

Sand and Gravel

MIDWEST CONCRETE MATERIALS
701  S 4TH STREET
785456-2242
MANHATTAN,  KS  66502-0668

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Pit

Wallace

Sand and Gravel

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC            Surface
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

RITCHIE  PAVING INC
2892  N  RIDGE ROAD
P0 BOX 4048
316-722-6521
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

RITCHIE PAVING  INC
2892 N  RIDGE ROAD
PO BOX 4048
316-722-6521
WICHITA,  KS  67204-0048

Surface

Surface

92

36-10S-10E  S2NW

Longitude: -96.25432
Latitude:       39.13913

32-14S-12E   NWSW

Longitude: -96.11067
Latitude:       38.78822

19-llS-llE  C

Longitude: -96.23767
Latitude:       39.07598

24-12S-12E  C

Longitude: -96.03455
Latitude:       38.99009

16-10S-10E   NESW

Longitude: -96.30740
Latitude:       39.17947

26-13S-38W  NW

Longitude±101.51335
Latitude:       38.89948

10-13S40W  NE

Longitudesl 01.74408
Latitude:       38.94164

18-14S-40W  S

Longitudesl 01.80627
Latitude:       38.83234



Kansas Mineral Producers
01 /18/2000

WALLACE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 70
785-8524238
SHARON SPRINGS,  KS  67758

WALLACE COUNTY ROAD DEPT
PO BOX 70
785-852-4238
SHARON SPRINGS,  KS  67758

Limestone

N  R HAMM QUARRIES INC
ONE PERRY PLAZA
PO BOX 17
785-597-5111
PERRY,  KS  66073-0017

Sand and Gravel

FINLAYSON GRAVEL COMPANY
RR1
785-763-4314
BARNES,  KS  66933

Surface

Surface

Washington

Surface

Pit

MIDWEST MATERIALS BY MUELLER INC                   Surface/Pit
PO BOX 396
785-337-2252
HANOVER,  KS  66945

MIDWEST MATERIALS BY MUELLER  INC                   Surface/Pit
PO BOX 396
785-337-2252
HANOVER,  KS  66945

MIDWEST MATERIALS BY MUELLER INC                  Surface/Pit
PO BOX 396
785-337-2252
HANOVER,  KS  66945

MIDWEST MATERIALS BY MUELLER INC                   Surface/Pit
PO BOX 396
785-337-2252
HANOVER,  KS  66945

Wichita

Sand and Gravel

POPEJOY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC            Surface
PO BOX 385
316-356-3404
ULYSSES,  KS  67880-0385

93

9-11S41W  SENW

Longitudefl01.87917
Latitude:        39.11341

18-14S-40W  NWS

Longitudesl01.81300
Latitude:       38.83408

8-2S-4E   NE

Longitude: -96.99786
Latitude:       39.89671

18-3S-5E   NENE

Longitude: -96.90237
Latitude:       39.79646

7- 3S- 5E  S SE

Longitude: -96.90466
Latitude:       39.80009

17-2S-5E   SWNE

Longitude: -96.88765
Latitude:       39.88007

28-1S-4E   N SW

Longitude: -96.98856
Latitude:       39.93469

31-1S-5E   NW

Longitude: -96.91359
Latitude:       39.92538

12-19S-37W  SW

Longitudeil01.36168
Latitude:       38.41251



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

WICHITA COUNTY ROAD DEPT
E HIGHWAY 96
PO BOX 1566

LEOTl,  KS   67861

WICHITA COUNTY ROAD DEPT
E HIGHWAY 96
PO BOX 1566

LEOTl,  KS  67861

WICHITA COUNTY ROAD DEPT
E HIGHWAY 96
PO BOX 1 566

LEOTl,  KS  67861

WICHITA COUNTY ROAD DEPT
E HIGHWAY 96
PO BOX 1 566

LEOTl,  KS   67861

Clay/Shale

LAFARGE CORPORATION
PO BOX 479
316-784-5391
FREDONIA,  KS  66736-0479

Limestone

LAFARGE CORPORATION
PO BOX 479
316-784-5391
FREDONIA,  KS  66736-0479

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

Wilson

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

94

3-19S-37W  E

Longituderl01.38961
Latitude:       38.43056

13-17S-37W  E

Longitudesl01.35358
Latitude:       38.57590

15-17S-37W  E

Longitudesl01.39051
Latitude:       38.57582

22-20S-35W  E

Longitude;101.16678
Latitude:       38.30064

11-29S-14E  WNW

Longitude: -95.84908
Latitude:       37.54109

19-29S-15E   E

Longitude: -95.80196
Latitude:       37.50791

2-28S-15E  S SE

Longitude: -95.72796
Latitude:       37.63368

13-27S-16E   E SW

Longitude: -95.60760
Latitude:       37.69289

18-29S-16E   N  NW

Longitude: -95.70171
Latitude:       37.52823



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PITTSBURG,  KS  66762-0412

MIDWEST MINERALS INC
PO BOX 412
316-231 -8121
PllTSBURG, KS  66762-0412

NELSON QUARRIES
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE KS  66751

NELSON QUARRIES  INC
PO BOX 124
316496-2211
LA HARPE,  KS   66751-0124

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316€62-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

Clay/Shale

MICRO-LITE  INC
3731  S SANTA FE AVENUE
316431 -0530
CHANUTE,  KS  66720-3247

MICRO-LITE  INC
3731  S SANTA FE AVENUE
316-431 -0530
CHANUTE,  KS  66720-3247

Limestone

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION  LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-2744377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

HARSHMAN CONSTRUCTION LLC
RRI   BOX21A
316-274-4377
CEDAR POINT,  KS  66843

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Woodson

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

95

27-30S-15E   E NW

Longitude: -95.75377
Latitude:       37.41065

36-29S-14E  NWNE

Longitude: -95.82193
Latitude:       37.48421

25-30S-15E  C

Longitude: -95.71974
Latitude:       37.40312

36-27S-15E  S

Longitude: -95.71419
Latitude:       37.64993

22-27S-16E   NWSW

Longitude: -95.64890
Latitude:       37.68032

32-26S-15E   NENW

Longitude: -95.79080
Latitude:       37.74657

32-26S-15E  NWSE

Longitude: -95.78600
Latitude:       37.73923

24-26S-15E  W NW

Longitude: -95.72267
Latitude:       37.77341

35-25S-13E  W

Longitude: -95.95691
Latitude:       37.82912



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

NELSON QUARRIES
PO BOX 124
316496-221 1
LA HARPE KS   66751

NELSON QUARRIES INC
PO BOX 124
316496-2211
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

NELSON QUARRIES INC
P0 BOX 124
316496-2211
LA HARPE,  KS  66751-0124

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION LP
1600  N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS   67504-1605

SHEAR'S CONSTRUCTION  LP
1600 N  LORRAINE
PO BOX 1605
316-662-3307
HUTCHINSON,  KS  67504-1605

Limestone

INLAND QUARRIES
C/O AMERICOLD CORPORATION
7000 HOLLIDAY DRIVE
913-375-1016
KANSAS CITY,  KS  66106

Sand and Gravel

HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO.
6811  W. 63RD ST.
91 3-236-5920
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66202

HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO.
6811  W. 63RD ST.
913-236-5920
OVERLAND PARK,  KS  66202

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Surface

Wyandotte

Underground

River Dredge

River Dredge

96

26-25S-13E   C

Longitude: -95.95349
Latitude:       37.84000

16-25S-17E   SW

Longitude: -95.55098
Latitude:       37.86740

19-26S-15E   NW

Longitude: -95.81104
Latitude:       37.77403

11-24S-15E   NE

Longitude: -95.72507
Latitude:       37.97704

13-26S-15E   SW

Longitude: -95.72036
Latitude:       37.78070

26-25S-13E  SW

Longitude: -95.95349
Latitude:       37.84000

27-llS-24E  SW

Longitude: -94.73770
Latitude:       39.06210

32-llS-23E   NE

Longitude: -94.84262
Latitude:       39.05434

36-llS-23E  SE

Longitude: -94.80196
Latitude:       39.04733



Kansas Mineral Producers
01/18/2000

KAW VALLEY SAND & GRAVEL,  lNC,
1615 ARGENTINE  BLVD.
913-281 -9950
KANSAS CITY,  KS   66105

River Dredge

97

29-llS-24E  SE

Longitude: -94.76539
Latitude:       39.06219
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